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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
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HOBART SUBURBS OVERVIEW

There were 157,215 people in the suburbs of Hobart on 6 August 1996.
¢

POPULATION DISTRIBUTION
Suburbs with the largest percentage increases in population in the period 1991-96 were
Old Beach 247.2%, Austins Ferry 42.6%, Otago 42.4% and Sorell 27.7%.
Suburbs with the largest decreases in population were Clarendon Vale 15.2%,

Bridgewater 14.7%, Gagebrook 13.7% and Rokeby 13.6%.

SEX
Suburbs with the highest ratios of males to females were Hobart 124.0, Risdon Vale
109.6 and Mount Nelson 109.2. Suburbs with the lowest ratios of males to females were
Montrose 85.0, Rosny-Montagu Bay 86.6, New Town 87.6, Kingston 87.7 and Bellerive
87.9. The typical suburb was Tranmere, with 93.2 males for every 100 females.

AGE

The median age for all people in Hobart suburbs was 34.4 years (32.4 in 1991). (See pg.
32 for a definition of median). Suburbs with the highest median ages were Montrose
45.4, Tranmere 40.6 and Lindisfarne 40.4. Suburbs with the lowest median ages were
Gagebrook 18.5, Clarendon Vale 22.1 and Bridgewater 25.9. The typical suburb was
Chigwell, with a median age of 33.7.

Suburbs with the highest proportions of people aged less than 15 years were Gagebrook
42.7%, Clarendon Vale 33.7% and Seven Mile Beach 32.1%. Suburbs with the lowest
proportions were Hobart 8.8%, Battery Point 11.1% and Montrose 12.3%. The typical

suburb was Lutana, with 21.3% of its population aged less than 15 years.

Suburbs with the highest proportions of people aged 65 years and over were Montrose
24.5%, Derwent Park 21.5%, Lindisfarne 20.8% and New Town 20.9%. Suburbs with the
lowest proportions aged 65 years and over were Gagebrook 1.4%, Clarendon Vale 3.1%,
Bridgewater 4.8% and Rokeby 5.0%. The typical suburb was Hobart, with 13.4% of its
population aged 65 years and over.

MARITAL STATUS

Of people aged 15 years and over, for all Hobart suburbs 49.3% (53.6% in 1991) of
persons were now married, 31.9% (29.6% in 1991) had never been married, 7.6% (7.3%
in 1991) were widowed, 7.5% (6.1% in 1991) were divorced and 3.7% (3.3% in 1991)
were separated but not divorced. Of those who had never been married, 52.7% (53.2% in
1991) were males. Of those widowed, 81.3% (81.3% in 1991) were females.

BIRTHPLACE

87.2% (86.8% in 1991) of people in the Hobart suburbs were Australian born.

Of 19,299 (20,300 in 1991) people born overseas 43.2% were born in the United
Kingdom and Eire, 6.2% in New Zealand, 4.3% in Germany, 3.9% in the Netherlands,
3.7% in Italy and 3.7% in Poland. The rest of Europe contributed a further 11.1%, Asia
13.1% and the Americas 4.9%. Suburbs with the highest proportion of people born in
Australia were Gagebrook 97.7%, Goodwood 95.7% and Bridgewater 95.7%. Lowest
proportions of Australian born were in Taroona 76.2%, Fern Tree 76.8% and Sandy Bay
78.0%. The typical suburb was Lenah Valley, with 86.9% of people born in Australia.
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Of people in Hobart suburbs responding to the religion question, 38.4% (42.0% in 1991)
were Anglican, 25.1% (25.9% in 1991) were Catholic denomination and 6.1% (6.8% in
1991) belonged to the Uniting Church. In total, 79.8% (84.9% in 1991) were Christian
and 18.4% (14.0% in 1991) indicated 'no religion'.

Suburbs with the highest proportion of Anglicans were Sorell 50.8%, Bridgewater 49.7%,
Rokeby 48.8% and Risdon Vale 47.6%. Suburbs with the highest proportion of Catholics
were Moonah West 36.8%, Goodwood 31.0%, Glenorchy 30.8% and Derwent Park 30.6%.
Suburbs with the highest proportion belonging to the Uniting Church were Otago
11.1%, Lindisfarne 9.8%, Blackmans Bay 8.5% and Tranmere 8.5%. Suburbs with the
highest proportion of 'no religion' were Fern Tree 45.2%, North Hobart 34.2%, West
Hobart 32.9% and Battery Point 32.1%.

53.3% (53.1% in 1991) of the population aged 15 years and over in Hobart suburbs were
employed. Suburbs with high employment to population ratios included Seven Mile
Beach 72.2%, Otago 71.0%, Old Beach 66.1% and Lauderdale 64.7%.

10.1% (12.4% in 1991) of the labour force in Hobart suburbi were unemployed. Suburbs
with high unemployment rates included Gagebrook 45.3%, Clarendon Vale 32.3%,
Bridgewater 26.0% and Warrane 21.7%. Low unemployment rates were recorded by
Seven Mile Beach 4.1%, Old Beach 4.5%. Geilston Bay 4.7% and Austins Ferry 4.8%. The
typical suburb was Hobart, with 10.0% unemployment.

The proportion of people employed in the Government Sector in Hobart suburbs was
29.2% (32.7% in 1991). Suburbs with the highest proportions of people employed in the
Government Sector were Fern Tree 46.6%, Mount Nelson 38.2%, Taroona 37.5% and
West Hobart 37.3%. Lowest proportions were in Goodwood 17.2%, Clarendon Vale
18.2%, Derwent Park 18.5% and Bridgewater 19.2%. The typical suburb was Blackmans
Bay, with 29.0% employed in the Government Sector. -

For the 62,130 people who stated an industry of employment in Hobart suburbs, the
major industries in which they were employed were Retail Trade 14.3%, Health and
Community Service 12.2%, Government Administration and Defence 11.1%,
Manufacturing 9.9%, Education 9.4%, Property and Business services 8.7% and

Construction 5.8%.

For the 62,708 people who stated an occupation of employment in Hobart suburbs the
major occupations in which they were employed were Professionals 21.2%, Intermediate
Clerical, Sales and Service workers 19.6%, Tradespersons and Related workers 12.5%,
Technicians and Associate Professionals 11.6%, Elementary Clerical, Sales and Services

workers 9.8% and Labourers and Related workers 7.9%.
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40.3% (38.0% in 1991) of the population aged 15 years and over in Hobart suburbs had a
qualification. Suburbs,with the highest proportions of persons with qualifications were
Fern Tree 61.4%, Battery Point 58.6%, Hobart 58.1% and Taroona 53.9%. Lowest

proportions were in Gagebrook 17.8%, Clarendon Vale 19.3%, Bridgewater 21.3% and
Warrane 23.8%.

Suburbs with the highest median individual incomes were Fern Tree $21,496, Seven Mile
Beach $20,680, Otago $20,233 and Battery Point $19.883. Suburbs with low median
individual incomes included Gagebrook $9,500, Clarendon Vale $9,602, Warrane $9.862

and Bridgewater $10,015. The typical suburb was Berriedale with a median individual
income of $14,589.

Hobart suburbs contained 40,954 families of which 80.7% included a couple (either
married or in a de facto relationship) and 17.7% included a single parent. Of families
which included a couple 43.2% were couples only. Suburbs with the highest incidence of
couples were Otago 95.4%, Seven Mile Beach 93.4%, Old Beach 92.9% and Tranmere
91.1%. Suburbs with the highest incidence of single parent families were Clarendon Vale
38.9%, Gagebrook 35.4%, Warrane 32.1% and Bridgewater 30.4%.

Suburbs with the highest median family incomes were Otago $52,690, Sandy Bay
$52,220, Taroona $50,436 and Fern Tree $47,291. Suburbs with the lowest median family
incomes were Gagebrook $19,373, Clarendon Vale $21,644, Warrane $21,944, Derwent
Park $24,125 and Bridgewater $24,400. The typical suburb was Midway Point, with a

median family income of $35,562.

The typical Hobart suburb had 67.8% (66.7% in 1991) of its occupied private dwellings
owned or being purchased. Suburbs with the highest proportions of occupied private
dwellings owned or being purchased were Otago 96.0%, Old Beach 94.0%, Seven Mile
Beach 91.3% and Tranmere 90.9%. The lowest proportions were recorded by Gagebrook
12.5%, Clarendon Vale 30.0%, Hobart 32.1% and Bridgewater 41.2%.

Suburbs with the highest median monthly housing loan repayments were Hobart
$1,024.75, Battery Point $969.30, Sandy Bay $842.90 and Taroona $783.37. The lowest
median repayments were recorded by Warrane $403.67, Mornington $429.70,
Bridgewater $455.00 and Rokeby $464.35. The typical suburb was Moonah East, with a

median monthly housing loan repayment of $616.97.

Suburbs with the highest median weekly rental payments were Otago $203.50, Seven
Mile Beach $155.00, Fern Tree $151.50 and Tranmere $151.00. The lowest payments
were recorded by Chigwell $53.48, Bridgewater $63.24, Clarendon Vale $66.19 and
Rokeby $66.24. The typical suburb was Berriedale, with a median weekly rental payment
of $103.48.
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1 SUMMARY OF CHARACTERISTICS

@ 8B P E P AR AU D ER AU D GBS KD S SRS AR E N ETE R ER L ED R UAEE S A TSNS EE SN QRS ESen

Proportion Aboriginal

Proportion
aged

65

and

over

%

7.9
13.3
19.2
14.3
10.0

4.8
14.5
14.2

3.1
215

58

1.4
12.1
16.3
15.6
13.4
14.5
12.0

7.7

9.3
20.8
12.2
11.0
245
16.3
155

9.7

7.7
12.7
209
10.6

9.1

6.8

8.9

5.0
14.9
20.2
15.8

6.3
16.4
14.4
16.4
11.6
18.1
118
13.5

4.4
10.1
7.7
9.5
111
8.8
13.3
139
6.4
8.6
14.6
10.1
10.7

born

in

Australia
’

91.7
80.1
88.4
90.7
83.8
95.7
92.9
90.0
94.9
93.0
76.8
97.7
89.6
88.5
95.7
84.0
88.6
83.3
89.8
86.9
89.2
91.7
91.0
88.2
82.8
83.8
93.4
78.7
84.4
86.3
82.7
93.6
88.7
935
95.2
90.0
88.0
78.0
89.5
92.1
82.3
76.2
86.2
94.6
83.4
87.2

88.1
91.3
92.3
82.7
92.5
90.1
94.1
89.0
93.0
90.5
88.1
88.7
91.0

and/or
Torres
Strait
islanders

no.

43

43
43
86
308
94
177
163
38

302
34
540
73
27
71
198
50
71
94
81
69
34
50
84
91
33
24
133
49
42

187
183
54
19
53

25
81
12

80
66
3931

133
11
46
21

31
26

Unemploy
ment
rate

4.7
8.6
8.1
6.3
6.4
26.0
13.9
121
32.3
15.7
7.9
45.3
4.7
11.9
18.5
10.0
6.2
6.7
5.7
7.5
5.7
11.6
7.8
10.3
15.4
10.0
13.6
8.6
9.0
9.4
11.6
4.5
6.2
12.8
18.1
7.9
6.4
6.2
4.1
135
10.2
6.3
5.9
217
10.8
101

9.9
6.5
15.9
7.7
9.2
6.8
12.0
9.0
6.6
26.6
4.4
7.8
10.0

Median  Proportion
family of dwellings
income owned or

being
purchased
$ %
39,256 84.1
43,977 46.2
39,514 72.7
36,777 77.1
43,039 82.7
24,400 41.2
28,905 65.1
31,592 72.0
21,644 30.0
24,125 62.5
47,291 89.5
19,373 125
41,364 86.9
31,015 65.9
27,525 57.5
34,918 321
42,069 84.0
39,025 72.4
42,314 88.2
43,059 77.2
42,894 80.5
32,287 65.9
35,562 80.3
30,147 73.5
28,276 69.5
32,504 65.7
32,773 64.8
45,222 66.0
46,293 64.5
38,108 61.8
40,518 a71.7
43,681 94.0
52,690 96.0
28,343 69.5
27,609 53.5
38,272 78.4
37,258 75.7
52,220 65.3
46,602 91.3
30,195 73.8
41,376 60.1
50,436 82.9
46,269 90.9
21,944 51.7
42,164 56.3
35,905 67.8
36,803 84.8
40,905 76.9
29,861 76.2
39,489 93.8
34,203 84.0
35,334 80.8
29,650 69.8
37,503 78.6
37,348 86.1
24,883 83.4
36,952 81.5
31,497 86.8
38,545 88.9

Median
monthly
mortgage
repayment

646.89
969.30
628.66
596.25
628.22
455.00
474.85
536.30
527.50
469.30
682.50
502.25
649.50
573.65
505.82
1024.75
626.05
642.78
623.93
725.97
659.63
611.00
614.72
555.96
616.97
622.74
429.70
667.89
715.36
710.76
743.04
716.50
674.25
472.60
464.35
628.44
623.67
842.90
670.13
652.91
707.62
783.37
727.50
403.67
776.50
618.25

636.00
692.81
593.97
529.70
686.09
653.31
562.37
689.10
664.24
489.48
657.75
559.40
619.80

Median
weekly
rental
payment

118.63
135.26
114.47
103.48
132.07

63.24

53.48

94.17

66.19

87.86
151.50

68.16
132.38

98.17

70.23
122.29
126.86
115.26
136.00
121.18
121.67
112.80
119.92

91.20
118.58
102.69

82.86
109.60
107.00
101.35
124.65
150.59
203.50

84.16

66.24
115.55
104.62
130.44
155.00
100.48
115.75
139.22
151.00

68.13
105.89
103.89

66.00
132.20
107.35
103.50
107.00
134.93

82.89
112.00
116.24

95.40
106.67
102.50
104.80
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Median Proportion
age aged
less
than
Area 15
years %
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 31.9 225
Battery Point 35.3 11.1
Bellerive 385 17.2
Berriedale 36.7 21.4
Blackmans Bay 33.2 26.1
Bridgewater 259 30.2
Chigwell 33.7 22.4
Claremont 32.7 23.2
Clarendon Vale 221 33.7
Derwent Park 37.3 20.7
Fern Tree 335 27.9
Gagebrook 18.5 42.7
Geiiston Bay 35.5 23.7
Glenorchy 35.5 20.0
Goodwood 32.4 24.8
Hobart 38.1 8.8
Howrah 38.6 19.1
Kingston 32.2 25.2
Lauderdale 323 27.2
Lenah Valley 321 22.3
Lindisfarne 40.4 17.6
Lutana 321 21.3
Midway Point 31.6 25.3
Montrose 45.4 123
Moonah East 32.8 234
Moonah West 36.3 19.0
Mornington 32,7 215
Mount Nelson 27.8 19.4
Mount Stuart 353 18.8
New Town 37.3 17.5
North Hobart 31.0 133
Old Beach 30.4 26.8
Otago 36.7 253
Risdon Vale 31.2 24.8
Rokeby 27.0 28.6
Rosetta 37.0 201
Rosny-Montagu Bay 40.1 18.0
Sandy Bay 36.3 14.7
Seven Mile Beach 31.7 32.1
Sorell 35.3 23.2
South Hobart 32.7 14.9
Taroona 38.1 20.8
Tranmere 40.6 18.3
Warrane 35.6 21.8
West Hobart 326 17.9
Total 34.4 21.1
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Coliinsvale 31.0 283
Cremorne 33.1 26.6
Dodges Ferry 30.7 28.9
Howden 36.5 243
tewisham 33.4 25.7
Margate 28.9 30.2
New Norfolk 33.7 233
Opossum Bay 38.7 21.4
Pontville 28.4 27.4
Primrose Sands 35.4 225
Richmond 36.4 225
Snug 33.1 25.9
South Arm 36.5 22.6
4 ABS + HOBART SUBURBS,
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2 POPULATION, CENSUSES OF 1981, 1986, 1991 AND 1996
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1981 1986......cceviiennnn 1991, 1996...c.ccvviiiinnnn...
Area Males Females Persons Males Females Persons Males Females Persons Males Females Persons
Hobart Suburbs (a)
Austins Ferry 695 677 1372 715 681 1396 758 782 1540 1082 1114 2196
Battery Point 1088 1023 2111 1008 994 2002 978 1016 1994 931 967 1898
Bellerive 2108 2180 4288 2022 2255 4277 2053 2333 4 386 1950 2219 4 169
Berriedale 2 400 2357 4757 2 145 2257 4 402 761 828 1589 77 881 1658
Blackmans Bay 1928 2021 3949 2495 2496 4 991 2581 2794 5375 2674 2909 5 583
Bridgewater 2 464 2635 5099 2517 2738 5 255 2431 2558 4 989 2035 2222 4 257
Chigwell n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 1332 1407 2739 1301 1315 2616
Claremont 2702 2824 5526 2 860 2882 5742 2 996 3108 6 104 3137 3392 6 529
Clarendon Vale 955 1044 1999 1054 1147 2201 989 1162 2151 876 947 1823
Derwent Park 469 438 907 402 427 829 393 389 782 344 357 701
Fern Tree n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 303 296 599 295 289 584
Gagebrook 875 906 1781 1652 1747 3399 1810 1885 3695 1550 1644 3194
Geilston Bay . 910 949 1859 999 974 1973 990 1049 2039 985 1039 2024
Glenorchy 6 318 6609 12927 6248 6576 12824 6 608 7160 13768 6 710 7316 14026
Goodwood 591 571 1162 576 555 1131 524 551 1075 475 516 991
Hobart 906 764 1670 839 671 1510 949 734 1683 908 732 1640
Howrah 3827 3863 7 690 3780 3976 7 756 3575 3876 7451 3481 3811 7292
Kingston 2 266 2341 4 607 2911 3030 5941 3616 3916 7532 3813 4 350 8163
Lauderdaie 1057 1060 2117 1182 1171 2 353 1280 1229 2509 1255 1230 2485
Lenah Valley n.a. n.a. n.a. 1791 1856 3647 1816 1928 3744 1907 2071 3978
Lindisfarne 3024 3217 6 241 3081 3358 6 439 3277 3623 6 900 3191 3553 6744
Lutana 1158 1168 2326 1130 1195 2325 1184 1204 2388 1150 1210 2 360
Midway Point 898 867 1765 1064 1040 2 104 1136 1146 2282 1194 1231 2425
Montrose 2295 2446 4741 2 365 2545 4910 766 848 1614 678 798 1476
Moonah East 1531 1539 3070 1468 1481 2949 1 386 1441 2827 1289 1330 2619
Moonah West 1639 1711 3350 1623 1711 3334 1633 1839 3472 1654 1771 3425
Mornington 1373 1421 2794 1318 1369 2687 1188 1262 2 450 1098 1141 2238
Mount Nelson 1142 1057 2199 1232 1212 2444 1368 1397 2765 1462 1339 2801
Mount Stuart n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 1312 1462 2774 1149 1269 2418
New Town 5817 6422 12239 3881 4510 8391 3835 4447 8 282 3736 4263 7 999
North Hobart 1311 1320 2631 1241 1216 2457 1161 1194 2355 1108 1101 2209
Old Beach n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 248 244 492 815 893 1708
Otago 96 91 187 120 128 248 166 164 330 231 239 470
Risdon Vale 2147 1962 4109 1918 1785 3703 1791 1655 3446 1876 1711 3587
Rokeby 1781 1903 3684 1743 1856 3599 1650 1776 3426 1471 1495 2 966
Rosetta n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 1370 1501 2871 1460 1603 3063
Rosny-Montagu Bay 907 958 1865 839 945 1784 794 856 1650 744 859 1603
Sandy Bay 5212 5841 11053 5191 5819 11010 5114 5502 10616 4932 5293 10225
Seven Mile Beach 352 330 682 441 406 847 490 457 947 541 516 1057
Sorell 390 389 779 401 377 778 457 460 . 917 564 607 1171
South Hobart 2799 3203 6 002 2 855 3153 6 008 2735 3128 5 863 3068 3455 6523
Taroona 1362 1482 2844 1338 1453 2791 1370 1526 2 896 1378 1514 2892
Tranmere 520 513 1033 461 462 923 437 438 875 537 576 1113
Warrane 1419 1453 2 872 1313 1303 2616 1176 1227 2403 1043 1116 2159
West Hobart 4428 4854 9282 4281 4 765 9 046 3008 3208 6 216 3026 3 130 6 156
Total 73160 76409 149 569 74500 78522 153022 75795 81006 156801 75881 81334 157215
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 144 134 278 151 146 297
Cremorne 143 132 275 167 160 327 163 164 327 183 174 357
Dodges Ferry 357 386 743 563 528 1091 795 755 1550 1048 1029 2077
Howden n.a. n.a. n.a. 112 101 213 116 120 236 131 132 263
Lewisham n.a. n.a. n.a. 165 155 320 232 239 471 312 335 647
Margate 242 234 476 285 272 557 373 370 743 511 523 1034
New Norfolk 3129 3114 6243 3109 3043 6 152 2903 2919 5822 2623 2663 5 286
Opossum Bay n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 130 121 251
Pontville 460 448 908 506 456 962 559 566 1125 735 689 1424
Primrose Sands n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 295 274 569 372 326 698
Richmond 299 288 587 334 359 693 367 387 754 376 392 768
Snug 352 332 684 360 354 714 388 379 767 397 407 804
South Arm n.a. n.a. n.a. 178 165 343 223 232 455 252 244 496
(a) Suburban boundaries are not directly comparable between 1991 and 1996 in many cases.
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3 AGE DISTRIBUTION
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AGE GROUP (YEARS)
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Area 0-4

Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 170
Battery Point 72
Bellerive 177
Berriedale 93
Blackmans Bay 429
Bridgewater 449
Chigwell 196
Claremont 533
Clarendon Vale 204
Derwent Park 41
Fern Tree 37
Gagebrook 489
Geilston Bay 114
Glenorchy 934
Goodwood 83
Hobart 65
Howrah 393
Kingston 597
Lauderdale 188
Lenah Valley 279
Lindisfarme 325
Lutana 160
Midway Point 227
Montrose 62
Moonah East 206
Moonah West 207
Mornington 158
Mount Nelson 130
Mount Stuart 132
New Town 442
North Hobart 108
Old Beach 197
Otago 30
Risdon Vale 284
Rokeby 289
Rosetta 186
Rosny-Montagu Bay 83
Sandy Bay 398
Seven Mile Beach 108
Sorell 94
South Hobart 290
Taroona 134
Tranmere 50
Warrane 180
West Hobart 352

Total 10 375
Surrounding Towns or
Locatlities
Collinsvale 22
Cremorne 27
Dodges Ferry 212
Howden 24
Lewisham 57
Margate 109
New Norfolk 398
Opossum Bay 15
Pontville 138
Primrose Sands 48
Richmond 47
Snug 62
South Arm 37

6 ABS « HOBART SUBURBS,

5-9

171
69
247
122
498
416
198
491
200
58
58
463
188
920
86
37
438
684
229
321
405
170
191
59
206
205
155
201
161
458
95
151
39
291
256
194
89
455
134
85
295
219
78
158
357
11001

20
38
219
25
59
114
415
19
126
55
69
72
36

TASMANIA ¢« 2026.6 -

154

70
295
139
528
420
192
493
210

46

69
412
177
952

77

43
560
780
260
288
459
173
196

61
200
239
169
212
162
499

90
109

50
314
302
235
116
655

97

93
389
248

76
132
392

11833

41
30
169
15
51
89
420
20
126
54
57
74
39

196
120
303
127
489
424
162
446
215

a4
50
264
145
933
59
109
564
688
195
297
539
186
158
84
180
250
174
369
154
555
139
80
34
225
269
236
99
904
52
68
841
238
85
138
424
12 111

20
30
111
15
28
55
348
14
93
a4
40
55
25

1996

162
248
333
92
258
356
142
416
160
32
30
251
101
1025
58
163
511
494
121
306
374
209
154
110
176
261
159
353
221
584
331
103
30
256
257
213
95
1258
41
76
822
170
67
129
627
12 335

12
13
111

34
59
321

114
26
40
39
21

154
223
252
94
275
289
209
510
127
53
21
298
122
1127

175
368
524
142
334
385
192
205
95
190
239
174
196
173
507
290
192
11
317
217
164
98
675
57
89
505
111
55
168
579
11 267

26
21
174
12
38
94
356
12
136
63
48
46
21

261
142
990

77
124
387
579
185
313
376
172
208

97 —

219
215
192
153
191
583
207
207
23
344
193
182
101
553
94
74
467
152
69
147
543
11112

22
25
242
21
67
102
418
17
128
52
60
70
44

189
133
300
140
488
272
189
431
144
a7
62
273
185
1011
61
134
469
666
260
309
450
161
205
75
195
303
152
195
211
639
189
149
42
300
207
239
117
652
158
93
466
228
64
170
564
11987

40
45
207
30
56
81
409
24
117
64
67
68
66

40-44 45-49
173 156
148 152
303 325
127 136
518 476
368 313
173 124
403 372
151 97

41 46
55 45
162 103
154 126
965 970
63 68
140 172
523 670
699 557
219 214
311 293
569 500
172 159
190 155
86 98
183 142
261 220
141 196
201 223
210 179
574 539
154 145
123 83
59 54
224 167
275 250
257 211
99 107
770 788
104 52

78 62
477 469
234 253

78 110
123 122
450 459

11788 11 158

23 23
39 26
138 108
17 25
50 49
70 60
350 347
26 21
98 109
61 49
48 45
64 51
42 40
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)
3 AGE DISTRIBUTION
LR N BN BN BE R I BN IR 2R JE IE BN BE NE T I N RN S R N X 2 8 5 48 R S EX E R P E R SRS RS RS * R & 8 3 ¢ 6% P e N e 8 »
AGE GROUP (YEARS) ...ttt et e TOTAL
Area 50-54 55-59 60-64 . 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 107 105 91 64 41 40 17 11 2196
Battery Point 127 85 61 65 64 50 43 30 1898
Bellerive 250 208 161 214 222 198 112 54 4 169
Berriedale 87 84 79 74 66 46 31 20 1658
Blackmans Bay 272 236 166 171 154 116 84 36 5583
Bridgewater 210 139 111 79 58 38 21 8 4 257
Chigwell 123 133 173 145 108 61 48 16 2616
Claremont 405 298 254 238 251 171 140 129 6 529
Clarendon Vale 63 48 33 27 17 8 5 (0] 1823
Derwent Park 35 27 31 31 50 35 24 11 701
Fern Tree 48 29 17 7 13 8 3 3 588
Gagebrook 86 46 42 18 18 4 4 0 3194
Geilston Bay 114 116 95 84 74 58 20 9 2024
Glenorchy ) 716 655 546 640 678 508 278 178 14 026
Goodwood 40 39 39 39 51 38 23 4 991
Hobart 92 115 51 64 50 44 37 25 1640
Howrah 558 460 336 289 320 227 147 72 7292
Kingston 374 277 267 263 243 204 163 104 8 163
Lauderdale 107 104 70 88 41 32 18 12 2485
Lenah Valley 221 194 142 125 114 67 43 21 3978
Lindisfarne 379 325 252 343 349 263 230 221 6744
Lutana 124 104 89 91 93 59 26 20 2 360
Midway Point 94 94 81 91 72 67 25 12 2425
' Montrose 105 84 99 96 94 87 B0 24 1476
1 Moonah East 110 96 90 108 108 87 77 46 2619
Moonah West 210 147 136 156 171 116 61 28 3425
Mornington 175 101 75 38 52 33 42 53 2239
Mount Nelson 151 105 95 73 62 a7 22 13 2801
Mount Stuart 137 100 81 84 81 68 51 22 2418
New Town 374 322 251 333 390 369 306 274 7 999
North Hobart 97 70 60 63 56 43 35 37 2209
Old Beach 53 60 46 30 27 20 31 47 1708
Otago 32 23 11 15 7 6 4 o] 470
Risdon Vale 155 194 197 143 83 53 31 9 3587
Rokeby 136 94 73 61 37 23 18 9 2 966
Rosetta 196 182 112 132 119 77 54 74 3063
Rosny-Montagu Bay 111 75 89 94 101 70 33 26 1603
Sandy Bay 648 462 395 416 420 333 276 167 10 225
Seven Mile Beach 45 27 21 36 14 10 3 4 1057
Sorell 54 52 61 68 50 37 22 15 1171
South Hobart 314 237 210 193 227 188 4 162 6523
Taroona 178 132 121 130 112 94 64 74 2892
Tranmere 108 80 64 51 33 18 20 7 1113
Warrane 105 95 102 148 107 76 39 20 2 159
] West Hobart 286 206 188 193 198 168 109 61 6 156
‘ Total 8 412 6 865 5764 5911 5 696 4 365 3071 2168 157 219
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 11 12 8 10 3 [¢] 0 o 293
Cremorne 11 7 9 14 8 6 3 5 357
Dodges Ferry 81 68 77 66 48 29 11 6 2077
Howden 21 11 14 10 7 5 3 (o] 263
Lewisham 34 28 26 29 26 11 3 3 649
Margate 40 41 29 32 19 26 11 3 1034
; New Norfolk 267 263 252 249 187 145 80 61 5 286
| Opossum Bay 16 9 17 12 11 5 4 3 252
i Pontville 60 a7 41 36 18 21 12 4 1424
Primrose Sands 49 35 37 30 22 4 4 (o] 697
Richmond 58 43 34 31 21 29 18 13 768
Snug 53 32 36 28 25 22 6 0 803
South Arm 26 26 20 15 20 8 7 3 496
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4 MARITAL STATUS (a)

# 6 8 2 8 » € % ¢ % H &R SR P E R G %P EX SR P EE SR D ERT &N PR ¢S PSR SR EES SN S ES RSS2 EE NG

Area

N I

Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry
Battery Point
Bellerive
Berriedale
Blackmans Bay
Bridgewater
Chigwell
Claremont
Clarendon Vale
Derwent Park
Fern Tree
Gagebrook
Geilston Bay
Glenorchy
Goodwood
Hobart
Howrah
Kingston
Lauderdale
Lenah Vailey
Lindisfarne
Lutana
Midway Point
Montrose
Moonah East
Moonah West
Mornington
Mount Nelson
Mount Stuart
New Town
North Hobart
Old Beach
Otago
Risdon Vale
Rokeby
Rosetta
Rosny-Montagu Bay
Sandy Bay
Seven Mite Beach
Sorell
South Hobart
Taroona
Tranmere
Warrane
West Hobart
Total

Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale
Cremorne
Dodges Ferry
Howden
Lewisham
Margate

New Norfolk
Opossum Bay
Pontville
Primrose Sands
Richmond
Snug

South Arm

NEVER

MARRIED

Males Females

244
360
540
177
516
574
339
732
239
90
65
380
200
1796
131
312
776
841
235
499
778
316
241
164
384
433
299
576
373
1148
502
128
39
535
373
317
182
1686
91
129
1226
310
112
322
1132
20 842

40
35
236
21
50
85
665
26
150
83
82
76
46

223
388
487
167
499
507
216
635
252
68
57
413
170
1543
96
235
702
811
211
472
714
286
206
169
274
403
239
417
345
1132
452
123
43
312
351
321
159
1580
68
86
1206
294
105
238
1007
18 682

20
37
181
21
50
79
532
15
114
63
46
56
35

R

s v

aoww

WIDOWED.....
Males Females
11 55
22 84
45 264
15 83
49 182
26 116
38 144
75 356
12 27
16 60
4 9
12 33
14 66
207 864
25 62
37 56
58 334
81 367
14 58
22 118
121 454
28 109
11 68
29 133
41 166
32 187
18 122
15 63
21 116
135 631
19 94
21 72
5 6
40 125
19 60
40 162
17 103
107 548
3 20
15 73
87 386
29 155
10 32
43 149
74 268
1763 7640
4 7
3 8
19 47
3 9
3 17
4 42
88 261
3 8
12 40
7 10
6 33
6 27
3 13

(a) Marital status is only applicable to persons aged 15 years and over.

DIVORCED....

Males Females

45
73
84
46
72
117
92
155
55
23
13
74
35
384
36
61
119
146
48
70
140
67
55
47
90
106
56
57
54
253
79
34

98
72
62
33
212
17
28
176
48
10
73
209
3833

12
60
12
24
24
146

20
50
15
23
17

64
75
156
56
147
185
130

79
29
25
108
48
550
42
62
224
293
62
102
225
110
71
68
111
121
103
72
90
316
95
45
10
125
115
84
56
283
24
33
225
98
29
100
264
5527

12
69
10
23
24
153

28
32
22
27
14

Males

23
39
55
17
56
58
43
72
27
15

49
17

213

15
36
60
69
27
38
66
41
26
23
44
58
26
23
42

135

46
16

72
53
34
21
93
11
12
84
23

33
78

2009

R I T A S ]

SEPARATED BUT
NOT DIVORCED

Females

28
31
60
33
87
106
55
129
45
15

89
25
201
27
29

128
33
65
75
47
45
18
44
56
39
34
38

128
42
21

74
74
42
21
106

27

38

15

46
100
2599

34

15
13
84

22
17
12
10

MARRIED......
Males Females
503 505
a8 287
870 889
357 353
1248 1272
638 645
483 490
1317 1324
237 236
123 117
117 116
335 337
483 487
2680 2692
152 159
384 283
1759 1781
1666 1700
558 562
843 861
1478 1504
_425 428
540 548
322 321
421 432
682 696
427 428
493 508
438 446
1356 1366
313 274
392 399
115 116
670 647
500 502
691 695
356 367
2080 2022
234 242
250 246
1044 1027
638 658
291 298
346 339
966 957
30549 30562
62 61
72 72
393 405
58 60
146 145
218 222
1029 1024
58 60
313 312
126 129
186 187
179 178
122 125

Males

826
822
1594
612
1941
1413
995
2351
570
267
207
850
749
5280
359
830
2772
2803
882
1472
2583
877
873
585
980
1311
826
1164
928
3027
959
591
173
1415
1017
1144

4178
356
434

2617

1048
430
817

2459

58 996

119
125
741
o8
231
342
1999
103
518
290
205
298
195

Females

875
865
1856
692
2187
1559
1035
2661
639
289
213
980
796

5 940
386
665
3129
3299
926
1618
2972
980
938
709
1027
1463
931
1094
1035
3573
957
660
178
1283
1102
1304
706
4539
362
465
2932
1243
479
872
2 596
65 010

97
137
736
100
250
380

2054

95
516
251
300
208
190

C e X ¢ % w oo
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5 RELIGION

.ﬂ...."...ﬂ"..‘.D..0'".Q“‘.Q‘..‘C.Dﬁt.Q.UIO.Q‘.""“....C....

Anglican Catholic Uniting  Baptist Other Buddhism Islam Other No Other Not Total
Area Church Christian Non- religion stated
Christian
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 893 565 131 23 164 (¢} 0 14 253 0 153 2196
Battery Point 547 315 78 17 125 14 13 11 535 10 215 1880
Bellerive 1571 881 290 61 389 6 7 16 599 12 324 4 156
Berriedale 632 390 116 31 138 (o] 12 4 204 5 123 1655
Blackmans Bay 1840 1320 431 47 616 4 3 19 806 10 483 5579
Bridgewater 1884 839 127 16 280 [¢] 0 0 631 17 459 4 253
Chigwel! 1113 622 119 46 139 3 8 7 316 9 234 2616
Claremont 2 699 1612 405 82 401 3 0 7 794 14 500 6517
Clarendon Vale 671 420 55 20 100 0 o] 0 370 10 176 1822
Derwent Park 253 190 27 4 49 0 4 9 84 o 77 697
Fern Tree 120 82 10 0 44 4 ¢} 3 217 o 98 578
Gagebrook 1268 587 116 9 140 3 (o] 0 788 10 273 3194
Geilston Bay 772 528 141 24 149 3 0 7 244 0 151 2019
Glenorchy 4 963 3904 722 143 1042 28 71 78 1681 33 1334 13 999
Goodwood : 386 276 33 7 40 0 0 0 148 0 94 984
Hobart 344 266 94 21 109 20 3 14 360 4 376 1611
Howrah 2783 1659 527 152 740 9 3 16 794 20 570 7273
Kingston 2735 1639 477 141 1231 23 8 41 1240 22 575 8132
Lauderdale 957 514 135 37 203 0 6 10 394 3 224 2483
Lenah Valley 1199 1117 245 73 383 13 6 27 637 8 260 3968
Lindisfarne 2413 1580 605 111 475 15 13 18 946 12 539 6 727
Lutana 930 576 103 21 168 5 15 40 273 7 219 2357
Midway Point 1004 500 98 20 256 6 6 3 339 6 187 2425
Montrose 510 408 111 20 119 3 5 0 157 0 140 1473
Moonah East 868 635 126 27 203 14 10 155 346 7 227 2618
Moonah West 1031 1167 173 51 302 0 49 15 380 3 248 3419
Mornington 878 526 107 18 133 3 3 3 348 5 209 2233
Mount Neison 907 526 158 34 173 29 37 34 621 11 251 2781
Mount Stuart 629 540 170 13 206 22 9 33 592 8 188 2410
New Town 2408 2 055 444 68 720 28 17 a7 1420 21 735 7 963
North Hobart 544 433 102 18 149 17 12 18 675 5 228 2201
Old Beach 730 438 68 23 95 0 [} 0 235 4 110 1703
Otago 178 108 46 4 23 0 0 [} 56 0 51 466
Risdon Vale 1563 790 133 14 194 0 9 7 567 5 304 3586
Rokeby 1314 575 86 15 229 3 6 6 458 3 267 2962
Rosetta 1195 775 188 26 268 3 8 8 348 14 227 3060
Rosny-Montagu Bay 553 356 100 31 157 4 o] 8 217 4 163 1593
Sandy Bay 3318 1895 600 136 930 122 105 115 2078 19 792 10 110
Seven Mile Beach 338 233 80 9 57 0 0 3 237 4 95 1056
Sorell 539 240 65 5 86 3 5 4 111 3 112 1173
South Hobart 1 806 1143 272 81 464 55 35 84 1817 37 694 6 488
Taroona 906 531 176 55 203 26 10 20 - 687 7 259 2 880
Tranmere 438 249 88 25 86 5 0 4 143 3 71 1112
Warrane 925 481 61 14 131 3 0 o 350 3 192 2 160
West Hobart 1361 1324 252 76 478 48 a7 51 1816 59 625 6 137
Total 54 916 35810 8691 1869 12 787 547 545 959 26 312 437 13832 156 705
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 95 60 14 5 28 0 0 0 53 0 41 296
Cremorne 124 72 11 0 20 [0} 3 0 84 4 38 356
Dodges Ferry 785 368 67 11 125 6 0 9 471 4 231 2077
Howden 94 42 12 3 35 0 0 5 53 0 21 265
Lewisham 245 136 38 6 46 0 0 3 114 0 59 647
Margate 353 193 63 9 147 0 0 6 174 0 87 1032
New Norfolk 2353 1265 347 15 250 3 0 9 570 11 460 5283
Opossum Bay 104 42 19 4 14 6] 0 0 36 o] 32 251
Pontville 643 385 57 8 48 0 0 3 171 0 111 1426
Primrose Sands 275 142 33 10 47 0 0 0 96 3 93 699
. Richmond 312 217 19 5 48 0 [} 3 113 0 48 765
: Snug 277 128 22 6 112 0 0 5 165 (o] 86 801
South Arm 233 72 27 0 28 0 0 0 82 0 52 494

R R I R N R R R R R R e, Noen oy e e
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6 COUNTRY OF BIRTH

'Y EEEEEEREE I IS BN SRR N B B XS B N EE BE I B BN I N 2 N N BRI B IR R R 2 B DR N B N I IR NN N 2R B B B B B N

Australia New Other UK Nether- Germany Italy Poland Greece Other The Malaysia
Area Zealand Oceania and lands Europe Middie
Eire East

Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 1965 9 8 95 5 9 7 6 4 i8 0 0
Battery Point 1431 23 7 166 3 15 5 3 0 25 8 12
Bellerive 3595 36 5 247 19 21 12 6 8 20 7 7
Berriedale 1440 9 0 69 4 10 7 10 3 15 o] 0
Blackmans Bay 4 550 66 8 483 70 29 14 8 3 60 3 11
Bridgewater 3874 9 0 83 4 18 3 3 3 25 3 0
Chigwell 2317 13 0 92 8 6 5 0 4] 15 3 (o]
Claremont 5614 36 10 346 16 31 14 31 8 57 4 4
Clarendon Vale 1662 15 0 48 3 3 3 0 5 7 0 (o]
Derwent Park 614 5 0 16 4 o] 3 3 5 3 [0} 0
Fern Tree 414 4 3 78 7 3 3 o 0 o] o] 3
Gagebrook 2 995 9 3 30 4 6 (0] 3 o] 4 3 0
Geilston Bay 1755 12 [¢] 124 8 13 3 0 3 12 o] 7
Glenorchy 11697 72 22 466 31 100 72 200 55 214 38 13
Goodwood 896 0 3 19 0 0 0 3 3 o] 0
Hobart 1086 17 0 82 8 7 ¢} 0 13 4 3
Howrah 6 280 56 7 421 45 32 24 11 44 58 3 13
Kingston 6 582 78 18 653 180 61 18 9 0 91 10 17
Lauderdale 2168 22 5 143 15 17 0 0 6 20 4] (¢}
Lenah Valley 3384 18 15 205 13 21 45 14 32 56 11 4
tindisfarne 5 868 45 8 431 30 20 14 12 10 37 11 5
Lutana 2084 12 0 71 8 5 6 4 0 11 12 3
Midway Point 2 166 20 3 124 5 16 3 3 5 18 o] 0
Montrose 1227 6 3 58 9 8 6 12 0 43 [o] 0
Moonah East 2 100 9 5 83 3 9 22 15 ~ 11 54 9 [o]
Moonah West 2746 25 5 104 4 31 75 100 20 87 20 3
Mornington 1982 3 3 82 6 8 4 3 3 8 3 3
Mount Nelson 2138 30 20 215 17 22 5 5 4 26 10 62
Mount Stuart 1962 36 13 134 15 14 14 18 3 37 10 11
New Town 6612 47 13 394 26 42 73 74 37 111 14 13
North Hobart 1740 32 6 130 7 11 20 6 12 40 7 4
Old Beach 1551 5 3 64 3 8 0 (o] 3 14 o] o}
Otago 400 7 o} 32 0 6 3 0 0 3 (o] o}
Risdon Vale 3212 21 5 129 7 11 4 3 3 25 [o] [o]
Rokeby 2754 10 3 85 10 3 4 o} o] 4 3 3
Rosetta 2684 13 (o] 135 7 17 19 17 7 46 3 3
Rosny-Montagu Bay 1368 21 5 82 11 10 4 3 5 10 0 3
Sandy Bay 7 658 137 26 698 35 57 58 31 105 136 50 170
Seven Mile Beach 915 8 0 58 5 11 0 3 (o] 4 3 0
Sorell 1045 12 6 43 3 3 0 o] 7 3 3 0
South Hobart 5112 67 25 460 32 39 43 42 15 79 12 45
Taroona 2142 36 6 337 27 32 14 8 8 32 19 9
Tranmere . 917 5 5 90 6 6 3 o] 7 6 o 3
Warrane 1940 8 3 66 3 5 3 3 3 5 [¢] 0
West Hobart 4881 71 13 363 25 35 75 41 25 107 28 10

Total 131523 1195 293 8 334 751 834 719 710 475 1662 314 444
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 260 0 3 14 3 3 0 3 0 o] 0 o]
Cremorne 306 0 0 20 0 3 [} 4] 0 3 (o] 0
Dodges Ferry 1813 22 3 88 4 9 3 o] 0 14 o] 0
Howden 215 9 3 17 7 3 0 o] (V] o} o] 0
Lewisham 559 3 0 31 (0] 3 0 0 0] 5 0 o]
Margate 904 4 3 55 17 3 3 0 0 5 0 V]
New Norfolk 4684 11 6 192 7 6 4 9 8 28 (o] 3
Opossum Bay 219 3 0 18 o] 3 o 0 o o] o] 0
Pontville 1291 7 (4] 38 3 12 0 18 3 13 0 0
Primrose Sands 581 7 0 25 8 3 3 0 o] 8 [¢] 0
Richmond 649 3 0 56 o] 5 3 3 3 5 0 3
Snug 684 3 0 55 8 3 0 o] o] 6 0 0
South Arm 437 5 0 29 o] 0] 0 (o] (o] ] (0] 0

a
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B
B
2
%
B
*
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6 COUNTRY OF BIRTH
% & % 2 48 A& R D AR AR S &R S L P EL SR D ES SR P ER SR D E LR PR R E R D LR SR D &R N L RN D % % & % »
Philippines India China Cther United  Canada Other South Other Other Not Total
Area (excl. Asia States Americas Africa Africa stated
Taiwan)
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 0 3 3 3 3 o] 0 0 3 3 55 2199
Battery Point 6 3 5 37 21 10 4 0 3 0 90 1877
Bellerive 10 3 9 34 9 6 3 8 3 4] 86 4 154
Berriedale 5 6 o] 3 o] [0} 3 3 (o] V] 68 1655
Blackmans Bay 8 13 14 23 19 13 6 18 11 4] 146 5576
Bridgewater 14 0 0 3 (o} [¢] 0] o] 0 5 208 4 255
Chigwell 8 3 8 11 o] [o] [o] 0 0 4 118 2611
Claremont 14 7 5 14 8 3 15 3 0 0 277 6517
Clarendon Vale o] o] 6 o] (o] [o] 0 o] o] 0 69 1821
Derwent Park 0 0 o] 7 (o] o] [o] (o] (o] 4] 35 695
Fern Tree 3 3 0 4 3 o 3 8 0] o] 47 586
Gagebrook 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 123 3190
Geilston Bay 3 0 0 6 7 3 (0] 3 o] (o] 59 2018
Glenorchy 34 16 19 76 12 9 54 4 11 0 784 13999
Goodwood . 3 0 o] 0 3 (o] 3 0 0 o 51 987
Hobart 0 3 30 8 3 5 9 3 (o] 316 1609
Howrah 10 11 15 21 14 6 5 8 5 0 184 7273
Kingston 15 8 16 48 13 12 25 40 11 0 225 8 130
Lauderdale 3 0 0 0 6 3 3 3 0 0 63 2477
Lenah Valley 4 6 13 16 9 15 3 9 0 73 3969
Lindisfarne 7 7 8 31 9 11 0 13 5 0 145 6727
Lutana 3 0 0 33 0 3 17 0 0 0 83 2 355
Midway Point 4 0 0 6 3 3 0 o] 0 0 44 2423
Montrose 3 3 4 3 3 (o] 3 0 0 (o] 83 1474
Moonah East 13 0 5 168 3 4 16 6 0__ 0 83 2618
Moonah West 3 10 3 15 3 3 11 7 3 0 143 3421
Mornington 3 3 0 3 0 3 3 ] 0 0 119 2242
Mount Nelison 4 7 8 86 10 10 5 22 8 3 66 2783
Mount Stuart 3 9 0 13 10 0 8 11 5 0 82 2408
New Town 19 13 11 54 15 11 a4 21 10 5 304 7 963
North Hobart 5 3 5 31 7 7 17 6 9 o 97 2202
Old Beach o] 0 0 3 0 3 (o} 0 0 (o] 45 1702
Otago 0 0 0 0 o] (o] 0 0 0 (] 17 468
Risdon Vale 4 4 3 3 (o} 3 0 ] o 0 149 3586
Rokeby o} 3 0 3 0 8 0 o o ] 64 2957
Rosetta 3 6 3 Q 3 o} 3 3 o 0 79 3060
Rosny-Montagu Bay 0 0 0 10 9 3 4 4 3 0 41 1596
Sandy Bay 23 45 48 343 67 16 17 69 24 0 297 10 110
Seven Mile Beach 0 3 0 3 6 [¢] 0 o 3 (o] 37 1059
Sorell 0 0 0 3 3 o] 4 0 (o] 41 1176
South Hobart 10 11 24 74 41 16 23 24 16 3 277 6 490
Taroona [ 9 3 41 34 10 7 13 .16 3 69 2881
Tranmere [¢] 3 0 6 (o} 4 o] (o] 3 (o] 46 1110
Warrane 4 0 0 3 o} o] 5 o] o (o] 112 2163
West Hobart 7 10 3 50 28 15 30 15 15 3 289 6139
Total 274 234 244 1330 389 204 357 328 179 29 5889 156711
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 0 ] 0 3 3 o] 3 0 0] 0 9 304
Cremorne 0] o] 0 o] ¢] 3 o] 0 0] 0 20 355
Dodges Ferry 0 0 0 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 114 2079
Howden 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 5 265
Lewisham [o] 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 o] 0 36 640
: Margate 0 3 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 34 1037
é New Norfolk 5 o 3 3 6 0 0 3 0 0 297 5275
3 Opossum Bay 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 252
Pontville 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0o 36 1424
Primrose Sands 3 0 0 3 3 o] 0 (o} 4] o 57 699
Richmond 0 0 0 4 o} 0 0 3 0 o 27 764
Snug 0 o] 0 0 0 3 3 o] 0 6 31 802
South Arm 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 o] 3 0 16 496
ABS * HOBART SUBURBS, TASMANIA » 2026.6 * 1996 11
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LABOUR FORCE STATUS (a)

' EEERENREEIEI I I SN BN AN B ER S B B R I N N N B BN A B N BN O B R I B BN AR B A R

Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry
Battery Point
Bellerive
Berriedale
Blackmans Bay
Bridgewater
Chigwell
Claremont
Clarendon Vaie-
Derwent Park
Fern Tree
Gagebrook
Geilston Bay
Glenorchy
Goodwood
Hobart
Howrah
Kingston
Lauderdate
Lenah Valley
Lindisfarne
Lutana
Midway Point
Montrose
Moonah East
Moonah West
Mornington
Mount Nelson
Mount Stuart
New Town
North Hobart
Old Beach
Otago
Cremorne
Rokeby
Rosetta
Rosny-Montagu Bay
Sandy Bay
Seven Mile Beach
Sorell
South Hobart
Taroona
Tranmere
Warrane
West Hobart
Total

Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale
Cremorne
Dodges Ferry
Howden
Lewisham
Margate

New Norfolk
Opossum Bay
Pontville
Primrose Sands
Richmond
Snug

South Arm

(a) Labour force status is only applicable to persons 15 years and over.

IN THE LABOUR FORCE

Total
employed

1083
980
1844
708
2443
1108
857
2463
422
215
257
453
915
5377
277
735
3359
3405
1151
1939
2947
970
1022
566
914
1452
877
1223
1168
3203
1168
822
242
1305
983
1372
662
4 606
509
392
2894
1290
541
553
2858
64 530

146
158
739
120
278
427
1817
101
649
204
327
318
216

EMPLOYED.....ccoiviviiii i At
Employee Employer Own Contributing
account family
worker worker
1028 14 38 3
900 34 37 9
1708 51 79 6
666 13 22 7
2262 52 110 19
1076 4 24 4
820 11 23 3
2313 33 90 27
405 5 9 3
205 7 3 o}
226 12 19 0
439 [¢] 11 3
860 14 38 3
5039 100 199 39
268 0 9 0
638 35 54 8
3133 71 140 15
3136 89 157 23
1043 38 61 9
1773 59 100 7
2727 74 133 13
913 16 32 9
954 16 46 6
531 14 18 3
852 19 37 6
1357 27 60 8
839 8 30 (o}
1126 27 60 10
1056 40 62 10
2919 117 149 18
1080 33 52 3
776 17 26 3
224 4 14 o
1248 13 41 3
957 5 21 0
1286 21 59 6
624 7 28 3
4116 232 216 42
464 17 24 4
361 10 16 5
2625 91 155 23
1164 40 72 14
502 23 13 3
518 3 27 5
2641 79 129 9
59 798 1595 2743 394
138 3 5 0
138 4 16 0
668 16 50 5
109 5 6 o}
254 8 13 3
395 5 24 3
1722 35 47 13
94 3 4 0
607 12 25 5
189 0 12 3
283 15 26 3
280 10 23 5
197 7 12 0

Unemployed

B T R

54
92
163
48
166
390
138
339
201
40
22
375
45
724
63
82
221
244
70
157
178
127
87
65
166
161
138
115
115
333
154
39
16
191
217
117
45
304
22
61
330
87
34
153
347
7236

16
11
140
10
28
31
248
10
46
74
15
27
24

Total
labour
force

1137
1072
2007
756
2609
1498
995

2 802
623
255
279
828
960
6 101
340
817
3580
3649
1221
2096
3125
1097
1109
631

1 080
1613
1015
1338
1283
3536
1322
861
258
1496
1200
1 489
707
4910
531
453
3224
1377
575
706
3205
71 766

162
169
879
130
306
458
2065
111
695
278
342
345
240

% 5 6 % ¢ 8 % &8 &8 P& &0

Not Not
in the stated
labour
force
548 16
545 52
1 399 33
531 16
1452 63
1385 85
985 50
2117 84
549 37
283 16
120 16
943 58
560 21
4 795 299
373 29
469 180
2229 76
2331 96
559 28
951 36
2372 43
727 30
671 31
638 24
896 30
1104 54
692 42
879 23
635 38
2900 134
536 50
383 6
83 8
1124 77
879 35
932 23
583 18
3565 137
174 11
421 24
2176 121
880 24
314 20
951 33
1681 150
49 320 2477
52 4]
92 3
556 42
66 0
155 19
249 16
1851 134
83 4
326 13
234 31
242 8
233 17
132 10

Total
population
15 years
and over

Hh e X 2 N R A X ¥ AN e

1701
1 669
3439
1303
4124
2968
2030
5003
1209
554
415
1829
1541
11195
742
1466
5 885
6076
1808
3083
5540
1854
1811
1293
2006
2771
1749
2240
1956
6570
1908
1250
349
2697
2114
2444
1308
8612
716
898
5521
2281
909
1690
5036

123 563

214
264
1477
196
480
723
4 050
198
1034
543
592
595
382

L I R O R I T R I T R I N R R T I R R I R N N I A
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8 INDUSTRY SECTOR (a)

B % & 5 6 8 &£ X 95 98 &N S E X SR P E R TR S E NSRS 08 ER PG R B DGR EE PR ER DS C P EESTE DS RSN

Australian State Local Private Not Total Proportion in
Area Government Government Government Sector stated employed Government
sector
%
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 60 176 27 805 15 1083 24.6
Battery Point 89 207 10 658 16 980 31.7
Bellerive 131 415 48 1224 28 1844 326
Berriedale 46 124 12 510 16 708 26.3
Blackmans Bay 178 449 67 1697 52 2443 29.0
: Bridgewater 37 127 40 860 44 1108 19.2
Chigwell 49 99 28 656 25 857 21.2
Claremont 138 358 73 1825 69 2 463 238
Clarendon Vale 13 40 22 336 11 422 18.2
Derwent Park 12 23 4 172 5 216 18.5
Fern Tree 31 81 5 134 7 258 46.6
Gagebrook 14 48 23 349 20 454 19.6
Geilston Bay . 70 167 26 632 19 914 29.4
Glenorchy 330 778 114 4025 130 5377 233
) Goodwood 9 25 11 216 17 278 17.2
" Hobart 49 104 13 560 9 735 229
Howrah 242 674 57 2311 75 3359 29.6
i Kingston 275 675 62 2318 75 3405 304
1 Lauderdale 77 241 30 776 27 1151 31.0
Lenah Valiey 161 391 30 1333 24 1939 30.4
Lindisfarne 193 735 60 1891 68 2947 34.3
Lutana 68 114 12 752 24 970 20.5
Midway Point 76 182 22 716 26 1022 28.1
) Montrose 26 99 9 414 17 - 565 245
Moonah East 60 136 14 678 26 914 23.6
Moonah West 101 203 32 1079 37 1452 23.7
Mornington 53 158 26 623 19 879 276
Mount Nelson 112 342 8 746 15 1223 38.2
Mount Stuart 109 280 9 754 16 1168 345
New Town 247 702 56 2118 80 3203 322
North Hobart 97 256 26 773 16 1168 329
Old Beach 51 116 22 618 14 821 23.4
Otago 10 53 5 173 3 244 28.2
Cremorne 105 307 32 821 40 1305 35.1
Rokeby 62 130 33 726 33 984 23.7
Rosetta 101 212 16 1010 33 1372 24.6
Rosny-Montagu Bay 57 163 13 420 8 661 35.7
Sandy Bay 260 989 52 3211 94 4 606 28.8
Seven Mile Beach 45 95 16 341 12 509 31.4
Sorell 20 a7 19 299 7 392 223
South Hobart 229 745 47 1813 60 2894 36.0
Taroona 98 359 17 791 25 1290 37.5
Tranmere 45 135 5 348 8 541 34.7
Warrane 25 86 17 392 32 552 24.6
West Hobart 272 720 53 1755 58 2858 373
Total 4533 12 566 1321 44 659 1455 64 534 29.2
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 13 30 6 89 8 146 35.5
3 Cremorne 8 35 0 110 3 156 28.1
;‘ Dodges Ferry 54 119 19 535 12 739 26.4
. Howden 4 30 3 83 3 123 308
Lewisham 19 45 10 198 6 278 27.2
Margate 21 49 9 339 8 426 18.9
New Norfolk 48 331 64 1312 62 1817 25.2
Opossum Bay 3 24 (¢] 67 4 98 28.7
Pontville 31 89 21 499 9 649 22.0
Primrose Sands 11 28 6 149 8 202 23.2
f Richmond 16 49 8 245 9 327 23.0
! Snug 16 51 11 231 9 318 25.2
South Arm 16 52 3 141 6 218 335

RN R R R R R I A N Nh NN R AN M 8 X WA YW A S KBS XY S F YOS XA N

(a) Employment sector is only applicable to employed persons.
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INDUSTRY (a)

.C.‘...'l..'....Q.I..C.‘....‘.‘O....'IC.""Q.‘.".Ql‘...ﬁ‘.".ﬁ

Agriculture,
Forestry
Area and
Fishing
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 22
Battery Point 9
Bellerive 32
Berriedale 6
Blackmans Bay 40
Bridgewater 14
Chigwell 7
Claremont 26
Clarendon Vale 6
Derwent Park 3
Fern Tree o]
Gagebrook 13
Geiiston Bay - 3
Gienorchy 51
Goodwood 3
Hobart 49
Howrah 16
Kingston 67
Lauderdale 21
Lenah Valley 17
Lindisfame 30
Lutana 0
Midway Point 14
Montrose 5
Moonah East 12
Moonah West 10
Mornington 9
Mount Nelson 16
Mount Stuart 7
New Town 32
North Hobart 14
Old Beach 9
Otago 4
Risdon Vale 15
Rokeby 7
Rosetta 11
Rosny-Montagu Bay 3
Sandy Bay 66
Seven Mile Beach 8
Sorell 18
South Hobart 43
Taroona 17
Tranmere 7
Warrane 14
West Hobart 28
Total 804
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 3
Cremorne 6
Dodges Ferry 9
Howden 4
Lewisham 8
Margate 16
New Norfolk 137
Opossum Bay 5
Pontville 16
Primrose Sands 4
Richmond 7
Snug 11
South Arm 0

% e e w o

Mining Manu- Electricity, Construction

facturnng Gas and

Water

Supply

’

3 164 7 78
5 62 4 32
o] 128 10 94
0 99 0 41
6 202 8 175
3 231 8 70
3 151 8 66
3 446 19 146
6 45 3 34
0 30 3 15
0 16 o 6
3 85 6 37
3 84 5 56
7 780 29 370
3 48 o] 23
4 41 7 13
8 221 15 211
6 242 11 248
0 106 7 115
3 155 7 100
4 216 6 157
6 140 7 63
3 131 7 66
0 81 3 23
0 140 5 57
3 161 5 84
5 87 8 71
0 66 3 31
3 76 4 40
4 235 8 137
3 69 12 54
4 108 5 63
0 24 4 21
5 124 5 96
3 116 3 82
0 160 6 104
0 57 0] 27
4 239 12 135
3 41 3 38
3 50 3 38
6 152 5 98
0 59 o] 50
3 38 3 29
3 62 0 a7
4 159 6 71
135 6 127 280 3612
0 19 ] 8
[¢] 9 0 12
4 94 3 85
0 el o] 14
0 18 3 23
3 51 3 50
0 339 22 70
0 10 0 4
(o} 115 o] 64
0 33 3 19
0 31 0 27
0 30 0 39
0 18 0 24

(a) Industry of employment is only applicable to employed persons.

P R

Wholesale
Trade

70
20
73
54
106
49
49
130
22
14

24
48
286
23
36
133
136
53
82
112
52
54
23
45
73
30
40
27
105
49
37
10
52
44
91
30
194
19
16
65
30
27
23
76
2739

Retail
Trade

i81
96
257
86
301
186
133
369
89
36
23
61

873
41
66

520

496

155

276

355

149

164
85

166

213

138

141

137

376

118

134
39

175

203

239
74

611
52
62

313

111
82
91

272

8 861

18
15
84

49
69
234
14
98
18
55
48
23

S e W %

Accomm- Transport Commun-
odation, and ication
Cafes Storage Services
and
Restaurants
36 33 24
106 23 17
77 35 38
34 27 21
77 56 55
43 48 15
36 43 23
93 88 56
20 18 4
11 10 6
9 3 4
16 17 3
31 19 21
198 201 128
14 14 0
57 24 7
127 95 62
110 75 61
30 34 28
90 44 44
115 87 64
35 45 26
40 59 26
- 22 23 8
37 31 22
99 51 33
44 45 21
62 28 18
65 25 25
198 75 72
99 27 23
18 33 19
10 ] 4
45 58 32
31 51 33
38 48 34
36 17 19
302 114 40
26 17 3
15 23 17
220 56 27
74 23 4
16 15 8
19 26 10
220 72 42
3101 1 956 1247
6 3 7
9 14 o]
38 28 16
3 3 3
9 9 5
10 12 10
72 41 21
3 4 [o]
29 33 12
8 13 7
29 19 11
19 14 5
6 8 3

P I I B R S R S R I

S S I R R R R R N A R R I N A R
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9 INDUSTRY (a)

.‘QDQ.Q.D’Q'.DU'C'*Q.ﬂ.Qﬂ'.O,ﬂ.C.DCQQ...QQ..QQ".'.Q....Q..'....G.

Finance Property Government
Area and and Administration
insurance Business and
Services Defence
S KS e R R AEaE B KE LI E R e X e S KW A KD D vy w s NN
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 34 64 102
Battery Point 27 130 121
Bellerive 93 165 214
Berriedale 29 52 69
Blackmans Bay 149 187 264
Bridgewater 14 66 69
Chigwell 19 51 75
Ciaremont 71 126 206
Clarendon Vale 6 41 26
Derwent Park 6 13 13
Fern Tree 7 29 39
Gagebrook 4 20 30
Geilston Bay - 55 69 98
Glenorchy 179 376 485
Goodwood 5 14 25
Hobart 30 80 67
Howrah 213 250 413
Kingston 157 279 399
Lauderdale 61 73 116
Lenah Valley 91 149 229
Lindisfarne 147 213 397
Lutana 28 74 74
Midway Point 38 57 88
Montrose 22 41 49
Moonah East 22 57 87
Moonah West 56 109 143
Mornington 20 66 71
Mount Nelson 49 145 149
Mount Stuart 53 116 160
New Town 111 303 369
North Hobart 39 115 145
Old Beach 49 42 61
Otago 7 23 17
Risdon Vaie 34 87 81
Rokeby 21 68 76
Rosetta 58 89 110
Rosny-Montagu Bay 26 58 84
Sandy Bay 210 549 475
Seven Mile Beach 28 54 62
Sorell 12 25 23
South Hobart 75 307 435
Taroona 43 151 157
Tranmere 27 45 68
Warrane 12 35 43
West Hobart 101 327 403
Total 2538 5390 6 887
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale [¢] 13 14
Cremorne 3 12 13
Dodges Ferry 18 51 75
Howden 5 8 14
Lewisham 5 26 28
Margate 13 26 34
New Norfolk 34 77 93
Opossum Bay 3 8 11
Pontville 15 30 56
Primrose Sands 4 17 11
Richmond 12 21 29
Snug 9 29 29
South Arm 7 11 29

R T T T T

(@) Industry of employment is only applicable to employed persons.

Education

S rwoe

75

207
49
252
36
32
140
13

52
20
82
273

36
285
323

94
187
344

51

57

37

43

96

50
223
151
389
108

50

22

43

49

91

62
591

41

18
385
240

68

30
370

5861

13
21
58
18
21
25
68

37
11
27
21
12

Health

and
Community
Services

Se v os vy oas

103
123
205
69
289
127
85
274
43
20
33
62
115
552
27
139
395
396
126
239
358
103

99
153
105
131
163
447
162

78

23
135
109
127

94
577

46

39
369
191

53

61
364

7571

16
16
68
17
31
45
378
15
59
21
20
26
26

BN e X w

Cutltural

and
Recreational
Services

PEEIR I

16
60
54
19
77
23

45
13

©

35
130

27
93
104
23
64

23
25
18
15
31
17
47
47
109
52
23
12
28
20
35
20
169
23

127
41

17

11
130
1947

24

[+)]

33

12

PO OO

Personal
and
Other
Services

Non-
classifiable
economic
units

Not
stated

Total
employed

R R I R L R

42
37
103
27
109
43
34
109
15
10
11
21
34
226
17
37
169
151
67
111
138
38
61
30
37
62
44
53
50
138
55
62

227
31
62
37

181
20
15

113
53
27
26

133

3074

8
5
46
3
16
15
61
4
24
10
12
8
14

8
7
13
8
12

P )]

W HrOOW

53

w

22
21
10
11
20

13

12
17

14
10

10
11
10

w

o

21

w

12
a77

[y
[=X el

WOOOH»MOLWWO

21
18
45
18

180

10
111
123

31

41

94

48

23

23

34

59

31

18

16

81

16

18

53
29

12
101
26

77
37

32
68
1936

7
12
5
7
10
14
94
10
21
6
3
16
13

1083
980
1843
708
2443
1109
858
2464
424
217
254
455
915
5377
277
735
3359
3 405
1150
1940
2947
969
1022
566
914
1453
879
1225
1169
3203
1170
821
241
1305
987
1371
659
4 606
510
395
2894
1288
545
550
2858
64 543

143
157
739
125
278
429
1817
101
649
200
327
316
216

R R R I I S R
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10

OCCUPATION

(a)

® E N RS ER SR E RS ET O RS RDIER SR I ERE SRS ERER TR BRSNS R DA RSN T PR S R DP E R L R DSBS B
Technicians

Managers Professionais
Area and
Administrators

Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 62 129
Battery Point 129 359
Bellerive 139 422
Berriedate 36 103
Blackmans Bay 212 518
Bridgewater 19 49
Chigwell 21 59
Claremont 90 196
Clarendon Vale 12 24
Derwent Park 14 14
Fern Tree 24 116
Gagebrook 8 15
Geilston Bay 64 177
Glenorchy 217 505
Goodwood 10 18
Hobart 120 249
Howrah 312 650
Kingston 290 689
Lauderdale 105 188
Lenah Valley 162 415
Lindisfarne 254 724
Lutana 43 105
Midway Point 48 99
Montrose 23 71
Moonah East 36 94
Moonah West 81 199
Mornington 33 67
Mount Neison 124 435
Mount Stuart 82 395
New Town 221 881
North Hobart 91 365
Old Beach 60 86
Otago 27 39
Cremome 42 70
Rokeby 33 52
Rosetta 86 172
Rosny-Montagu Bay 54 152
Sandy Bay 593 1583
Seven Mile Beach 48 98
Sorell 15 33
South Hobart 207 1018
Taroona 124 498
Tranmere 45 122
Warrane 12 27
West Hobart 248 1005

Total 4676 13 285
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 7 23
Cremorne 17 45
Dodges Ferry 48 101
Howden 14 32
Lewisham 14 40
Margate 22 57
New Norfolk 52 186
Opossum Bay 12 28
Pontville 30 45
Primrose Sands 10 12
Richmond 23 45
Snug 22 32
South Arm 16 32

SeON € dm o s 4w e s RN B E Y SR U S P N BN K%

P A

(a) Occupation of employment is only applicable to employed persons.

and

Associate
Professionals

129
141
235
81
307
55
62
206
24
32
36
19
118
543
23
106
387
414
146
259
341
78
109
57
82
159
75
147
148
398
131
120
29
92
74
156
83
583
62
46
308
162
88
37
358
7 246

15
14
76
12
41
42
164

75
15
66
33
35

Tradespersons
and

Related
Workers

202
49
218
108
272
195
161
455
66
38
14
73
119
913
52
48
390
401
172
213
379
181
156

173
204
152

74
102
282
122
133

37
182
171
206

76
224

67 -

63
201
71

43

89
212

7 845

33
21
143
18
45
75
291
14
142
47
39
58
33

Advanced intermediate
Clerical Clerical,
and Service Sales and
Workers Service
Workers

38 224
26 146
92 352
36 158
99 507
11 167
22 163
55 532
3 60

5 33

3 31

3 73
47 188
177 1118
5 46
27 91
143 744
128 644
56 234
100 385
102 526
- 31 182
29 208
18 140
22 170
44 319
30 186
30 195
39 199
124 619
33 235
27 178
16 44
18 226
23 201
56 296
21 136
181 750
29 110
13 61
73 516
39 209
33 114
15 101
73 485
2195 12 302
5 19

7 26
24 131
6 20
17 49
9 82
32 350
4 10
25 99
0 42
10 62
11 58
0 46

R R R I R R
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1 o OCCUPATION (a)

€ N # 6 B E RSO N ER SR DR LN R DR N ER TR DERS SR IESERT EDEREESER IR SRS G S S

Intermediate Elementary Labourers Inadequately Not Total
Production Clerical, and described stated empioyed
Area and Sales and Related
Transport Service ’ Workers
Workers Workers
P T T I T S T I T I N N R R E R R R Y Y Y T S GG
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 98 103 77 8 13 1083
Battery Point 22 60 30 11 7 980
Bellerive 66 185 104 10 21 1844
Berriedale 50 57 60 4 15 708
Blackmans Bay 124 221 127 11 45 2443
Bridgewater 225 128 213 10 36 1108
Chigwell 122 99 119 7 22 857
Claremont 304 271 265 32 57 2463
Ciarendon Vale 66 67 88 4 8 422
Derwent Park 22 17 35 0 5 215
Fern Tree 9 11 8 0 5 257
Gagebrook ’ 84 43 106 6 24 454
Geilston Bay 37 84 45 10 25 914
Glenorchy 529 613 603 52 107 5377
Goodwood 44 24 37 11 8 278
Hobart 16 35 28 7 8 735
Howrah 134 365 158 21 55 3359
Kingston 167 365 233 26 48 3405
Lauderdale 58 114 57 8 13 1151
Lenah Valley 77 183 114 16 15 1939
Lindisfarne 109 269 146 34 63 2947
Lutana 113 94 113 12 - 18 970
Midway Point 97 133 105 11 27 1022
Montrose 37 52 60 0 20 564
Moonah East 84 104 119 5 25 914
Moonah West 112 142 143 14 35 1452
Mornington 94 98 117 10 17 879
Mount Nelson 34 99 64 3 18 1223
Mount Stuart 38 96 48 11 10 1168
New Town 146 270 192 26 44 3203
North Hobart 30 91 57 5 8 1168
Old Beach 63 68 71 10 5 821
Otago 9 20 12 5 5 243
Risdon Vale 153 122 189 182 29 1305
Rokeby 113 130 156 8 23 984
Rosetta 101 151 105 14 29 1372
Rosny-Montagu Bay 32 60 31 5 11 661
Sandy Bay 110 332 153 24 73 4 606
Seven Mile Beach 19 43 21 o] - 11 508
Sorell 48 45 56 6 6 392
South Hobart 95 252 171 23 30 2894
Taroona 30 91 45 13 8 1290
Tranmere 12 58 10 6 10 541
Warrane 71 72 106 5 17 552
West Hobart 93 202 126 19 37 2858
Total 4 097 6 139 4923 705 1116 64 529
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 16 15 10 o] 3 146
Cremorne 8 13 4 o] 3 158
Dodges Ferry 63 64 72 8 9 739
Howden 8 3 5 3 3 124
Lewisham 16 32 16 3 5 278
Margate 48 44 41 3 4 427
New Norfoik 306 164 204 17 51 1817
Opossum Bay 3 12 5 3 3 102
Pontville 102 54 62 8 7 649
Primrose Sands 24 19 26 [¢] 5 200
Richmond 18 36 20 0 6 325
Snug 37 29 27 (4] 10 317
South Arm 11 18 20 3 4 218

I T T T T R R R T T T T T S D R R S P I I I NS R ISR A SR AR

(a) Occupation of employment is only applicable to employed persons.
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POST-SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION, LEVEL OF ATTAINMENT (a)

AR & B B EEE R D EN LR D SR SR PR ER D ER S D ER SR D EE D EE S D ER LR D &R E R R E T RS ER S

Postgraduate

¥ . Wa v om o v v o oe w o s wow e v w oA e W e 3 wow o e M oL o3 N owor N oA A NN G s ¥ oaa

Higher
Area degree
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 12
Battery Point 83
Bellerive 56
Berriedale 8
Blackmans Bay 66
Bridgewater (o]
Chigwell 0
Ctaremont 14
Clarendon Vale (0]
Derwent Park 3
Fern Tree 26
Gagebrook 3
Geiiston Bay 10
Glenorchy 27
Goodwood 0
Hobart 31
Howrah 45
Kingston 114
Lauderdale 9
Lenah Valley 48
Lindisfarne 73
Lutana 6
Midway Point 3
Montrose 3
Moonah East 3
Moonah West 14
Mornington 3
Mount Nelson 106
Mount Stuart 57
New Town 112
North Hobart 52
Old Beach 4
Otago 8
Cremorne 4
Rokeby 4
Rosetta 5
Rosny-Montagu Bay 22
Sandy Bay 427
Seven Mile Beach 5
Sorell 0
South Hobart 202
Taroona 135
Tranmere 9
Warrane o]
West Hobart 145
Total 1957
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 6
Cremorne 3
Dodges Ferry 6
Howden 6
Lewisham 0
Margate 6
New Norfolk 10
Opossum Bay 3
Pontville 0
Primrose Sands 3
Richmond 4
Snug 3
South Arm 4

R E R

Pt e

diploma

123
49
11
12
13

13
20
224

158
68
20

165
1776

Bachelor
degree

58
365
282

61
357

21

20
117

80

105
258

190
433
473
108
320
512
49
48
37
64
150
40
364
300
731
310
49
18
34
21
107
122
1578
58
16
920
391
78
18
871
10 164

10
24
63
23
26
31
63
17
16

6
32
23
23

& ow ok

Undergraduate
diploma

Associate
diploma

C v s v v e w s e

49
91
146
35
193
24
28
87
12

26

76
180

72
287
259

71
136
284

42

34

35

30

68

25
119
101
258

65

27

17

29

26

60

61
511

25

13

257"

169
49

14
221

4 332

10
13
41
11
10
21
91

11
10
23
16
10

(a) Post-school educational qualification is only applicable to persons aged 15 years and over with a qualification.

37
60
97
33
122
12
18
78

14

42
189

53
184
168

48
106
166

30

43

30

22
69
75
173
64
27
13
29
22
51

216
30

14
147
76

24

13
155
2893

38
14
19
35

20

©

10

Skilled
vocational
qualification

244
106
316
140
420
209
205
548

80
67
27
75
191
1142
66
97
574
573
243
332
503
200
229
82
196
297
202
143
156
493
139
204
51
207
184
263
119
458
99
91
339
116
89
111
339
10 965

33
37
220
24
70
95
349
26
131
62
68
86
48
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2 1 1 POST-SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION, LEVEL OF ATTAINMENT (a)
k’: LR B BN B BE IR R BN K B BRI B I T R N .. % B & B P &K &R D ER BB EE S KD SR SRR LR € % & 8 P &R &3 DES eS8 R
Basic Level of tevel of Total No Total aged
vocational attainment attainment with qualifications 15 years
Areas qualification inadequately not qualifications and over
described stated
. . R A e .
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 57 13 135 619 1082 1701
Battery Point 35 29 161 989 680 1669
Bellerive 103 27 389 1466 1973 3439
Berriedale 37 4 109 439 864 1303
Blackmans Bay 150 36 442 1871 2253 4124
Bridgewater 47 9 310 632 2335 2967
Chigwelf 32 11 242 559 1470 2029
Claremont 121 22 622 1623 3380 5003
Clarendon Vale 20 0 106 233 973 1206
Derwent Park 9 3 82 184 374 558
Fern Tree 13 4 51 258 158 416
Gagebrook 21 8 205 325 1505 1830
Geilston Bay 50 17 135 642 898 1540
Glenorchy . 260 72 1556 3731 7 464 11 195
Goodwood 10 0 114 208 532 740
Hobart 43 7 350 868 598 1466
Howrah 185 42 605 2418 3467 5 885
Kingston 190 62 675 2607 3469 6076
Lauderdale 57 11 164 730 1078 1808
Lenah Valley 98 30 253 1382 1701 3083
Lindisfarne 141 49 672 2 500 3040 5 540
Lutana 37 12 188 571 1283 1854
Midway Point 66 11 152 595 1216 1811
Montrose 28 7 195 418 - 875 1293
Moonah East 39 10 216 594 1413 2007
Moonah West 71 11 325 1026 1745 2771
Mornington 40 5 212 557 1194 1751
Mount Neison 64 19 171 1132 1108 2240
Mount Stuart 56 16 186 1020 936 1956
New Town 176 52 780 2898 3672 6570
North Hobart 71 25 173 948 960 1908
Old Beach 39 9 73 443 806 1249
Otago 15 3 30 167 184 351
Risdon Vale 51 4 331 702 1995 2697
Rokeby 42 2] 202 509 1604 2113
Rosetta 65 12 358 934 1510 2444
Rosny-Montagu Bay 38 17 135 570 737 1307
Sandy Bay 229 107 802 4 552 4 060 8612
Seven Mile Beach 30 5 69 328 388 716
Soreil 17 0 84 242 654 896
South Hobart 143 36 636 2838 5 2683 5521
Taroona 60 23 197 1235 1046 2281
Tranmere 23 15 98 405 504 909
Warrane 25 6 214 401 1286 1687
West Hobart 134 46 504 2 580 2 456 5036
Total 3238 915 13 709 49 949 73 609 123 558
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 5 3 11 81 134 215
Cremorne 12 0 31 129 134 263
Dodges Ferry 47 9 161 596 881 1477
Howden 5 6 13 99 100 199
Lewisham 10 3 66 205 275 480
Margate 26 5 55 264 458 722
New Norfolk 86 26 503 1174 2876 4 050
Opossum Bay 3 o] 22 87 114 201
Pontville 23 4 114 319 713 1032
Primrose Sands 19 3 79 190 353 543
Richmond 9 6 55 217 375 592
Snug 13 4 72 226 367 593
South Arm 10 3 58 166 217 383

A T T S R R I T T I R S R S I

(a) Post-school educational qualification is only applicable to persons aged 15 years and over with a qualification.
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1 2 INDIVIDUAL INCOME (a)

P E S & B B &8 & X P E B SRS KR AR D ER SR DRSS EE SR D AR AR ET 2N D ERER S ERER DS S PEE

Area

Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry
Battery Point
Bellerive
Berriedale
Blackmans Bay
Bridgewater
Chigwell
Claremont
Clarendon Vale
Derwent Park
Fern Tree
Gagebrook
Geilston Bay
Glenorchy
Goodwood
Hobart
Howrah
Kingston
Lauderdaie
Lenah Valley
Lindisfarne
Lutana
Midway Point
Montrose
Moonah East
Moonah West
Mornington
Mount Neison
Mount Stuart
New Town
North Hobart
Oid Beach
Otago
Cremorne
Rokeby
Rosetta
Rosny-Montagu Bay
Sandy Bay
Seven Mile Beach
Soreli
South Hobart
Taroona
Tranmere
Warrane
West Hobart
Total

Surrounding Towns or

Localities
Collinsvale
Cremorne
Dodges Ferry
Howden
Lewisham
Margate

New Norfolk
Opossum Bay
Pontville
Primrose Sands
Richmond
Snug

South Arm

R ERTEEE

(@) Individual income is only applicable to persons aged 15 years and over.

Negative
income

© 0 v

o ~

20

W oo bdo

45

w

22
23

14
36

w ~

13

~N

15

~N o O oo,

470

[ e el olNe N

O OO0 Ww

INCOME RANGE ($ PER WEEK)

Nil

income

94
63
163
60
275
163
81
239
59
20
38
78
93
475
25
42
333
358
103
169
257
70
91
52
79
119
87
169
88
292
41
31
18
148
131
120
54
574
21
33
289
147
60
54
188
6 144

14
19
68
13
11
36
165
12
54
32
26
29
18

oo v s

S ma v e s v Y b e se ww T

59
37
66
24

33
39
101
17

(o]

21
45
185
12
17
150
168
59
79
113
29
48
22
29
46
27
92
36
110
26
34
16
220
40
49
21
234
21
15
175
87
28
16
111
2879

72
33
118
44
175
120
69
172
60
16
17
58
72
323
16
23
231
228
62
112
180
65
73
52
76
101
55
115
47
198
31
57
12
81
69
97
a5
255
26
23
188
76
26
29
134
4132

59

19
26
126
10
34
11
22
17

80-
119

65
62
104
37
146
140
76
184
68
12

126
45
367
31
43
225
235
56
100
202
59
53
35
76
104
74
135
65
199
43
28
11
103
89

45
343
26

30
210
77

34

60
180

4 497

12

45

11
24
118

32
16
21
15
14

B R I A SN

120-
159

163
145
378
160
369
632
365
728
264
114
23
427
144
1737
145
127
505
549
177
271
489
261
245
207
344
392
260
209
181
634
235
110
25
458
353
270
155
755
52

159 -

629
172

67

428
543

15 056

25
24
224
24
55
72
663
24
112
101
66
80
53

R R

107
129
375
117
279
377
283
599
140
87
30
232
97
1477
108
115
531
539
138
241
508
214
- 177
180
293
309
168
172
198
873
233
146
19
274
239
256
126
603
44
108
488
159
64
269
575
12 696

23
31
137
15
50
71
492
21
84
63
50
61
25

202
195
445
220
447
419
275
679
174
75
35
208
199
1374
108
139
704
736
218
345

249
234
208

363
199
214
218
976
225
124

33
302
327
278
162
930

117
677
252

95

234
618

16 357

14
25
194
20
60
90
697
30
119

78
80
83
47

210
148
1133
90
100
547
593
149
310
513
196
168
114
199
279
196
189
176
501
176
101
35
283
227
286
139
695
76
96
442
204
92
192
435
11 800

24
20
173
19
64
89
393
16
120
57
83
63
37

I N T I IR T S S
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1 2 INDIVIDUAL INCOME (a)

% 2 B B 4 R & 0 P &R & BN ES SRS EE RSP EERPRN R PSR SR D EREE SRR EE DTN SRS &N EE PR R SRS R

INCOME RANGE ($ PER WEEK) TOTAL
400- 500- 600- . 700- 800- 1,000- 1,500 Not
Area 499 599 699 799 999 1,499 or more stated

Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 198 189 114 80 86 36 6 53 1701
Battery Point 135 138 95 83 121 106 77 117 1669
Bellerive 343 297 196 146 196 97 40 130 3439
Berriedale 123 120 66 66 59 17 8 43 1303
Blackmans Bay 383 374 233 210 276 159 51 225 4124
Bridgewater 265 146 77 48 32 10 4 148 2968
Chigwell 221 153 64 41 32 8 3 102 2030
Claremont 545 440 231 137 146 51 10 224 5 003
Clarendon Vale 99 59 24 10 10 6 3 80 1211
Derwent Park 57 32 15 14 10 6 3 39 555
Fern Tree 37 34 27 26 46 21 4 35 415
Gagebrook . 127 63 19 13 11 3 9 130 1830
Geilston Bay 142 156 114 85 90 41 7 59 1540
Glenorchy 1123 888 515 352 293 105 32 771 11 195
Goodwood 70 33 23 11 13 4 0 49 741
Hobart 85 91 59 93 97 74 46 308 1 466
Howrah 568 560 341 285 358 198 61 266 5885
Kingston 595 522 362 249 318 200 54 347 6076
Lauderdale 189 165 124 94 117 55 17 83 1806
Lenah Valiey 342 334 179 172 182 107 24 102 3083
Lindisfarne 479 455 322 258 341 232 62 409 5 540
Lutana 210 169 89 57 66 21 5 92 1855
Midway Point 196 158 90 77 79 24 ~ 5 86 1811
Montrose 110 97 63 33 37 16 3 61 1293
Moonah East 202 166 76 51 35 10 7 89 2 006
Moonah West 301 220 138 95 85 41 10 155 2771
Mornington 202 142 63 53 54 12 4 150 1751
Mount Nelson 151 160 105 105 176 109 46 85 2 240
Mount Stuart 165 166 113 122 149 91 29 105 1 956
New Town 552 503 311 282 370 184 73 407 6 570
North Hobart 162 176 138 110 123 64 17 103 1908
Oid Beach 175 143 95 67 53 31 6 40 1249
Otago 36 26 25 21 31 18 5 17 348
Risdon Vale 260 191 82 62 62 20 3 143 2698
Rokeby 220 137 75 48 41 15 3 94 2115
Rosetta 252 221 126 a3 137 41 10 110 2 444
Rosny-Montagu Bay 121 105 79 70 77 42 9 51 1307
Sandy Bay 656 628 477 430 553 567 419 443 8612
Seven Mile Beach 91 73 56 35 58 24 7 26 716
Sorell 88 69 47 21 20 S : 6 52 898
South Hobart 413 382 311 264 312 194 95 435 5521
Tarocona 187 173 129 126 203 140 52 81 2281
Tranmere 73 89 63 52 72 36 10 44 909
Warrane 143 85 37 19 17 4 4 g0 1689
West Hobart 392 357 290 269 359 220 81 274 5 036

Total 11 484 9 885 6278 5035 6 003 3465 1430 6 953 123 564
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 23 19 17 8 12 5 (o] 6 214
Cremorne 29 23 12 11 19 14 4] 16 261
Dodges Ferry 150 106 79 49 51 13 6 93 1476
Howden 17 15 17 11 15 6 3 6 199
Lewisham a7 53 26 13 24 5 o] 31 478
Margate 84 76 30 23 35 12 3 34 723
New Norfolk 345 246 161 125 153 61 16 202 4 050
Opossum Bay 9 11 10 13 13 4 4 11 197
Pontville 146 97 65 28 43 13 6 40 1034
Primrose Sands 58 38 18 8 8 3 0 41 544
Richmond 44 55 24 28 26 16 3 32 592
Snug 70 45 31 19 16 6 0 41 592
South Arm 34 36 23 23 25 3 3 28 386

B T T T S T T T T T T T S T S S e S TR I T R T I I T N T O P S N S R P N L I Y

(a) Individual income is only applicable to persons aged 15 years and over.
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1 3 TYPE OF FAMILY

.Q...’..".Q.‘......O‘.CQ...".Q.‘.D..C...'Q.’Q..‘..'C..ﬂ..3...0

Couple
family

with
dependent
students
(15-24)

45
20
76
26
123
43
17
67
18
4
15
16
33
133
0

3
170
138
33
80
126
26
26
26
22
48
21
52
31
86
16
10
12
13
32
46
33
242

11
81
73
31
12
89
2232

Couple

famity

with

children

’ under 15
and

dependent

students

(15-24)

41
17
58
30
139
44
34
75
27

15
48
43
155

145
171
60
64
118
27
35
15
36
48
22
a7
33
111
10
23

47
33
54
16
164
21
16
77
78
19
14
77
2328

Couple
family

with

non-
dependent
chitdren

56
10
99
41
101
118
67
189
32

20
56
363
23

253
143
63
105
137
56
63
49
45
81
77
35
34
98
27
35

90
99

a7 .

40
119
18

27

87

61

39

43

68
3289

4
3
29
3
11
18
138
7
47
11
23
14
15

Couple
family
without
children

214
175
489
168
469
228
245
619

65
46
85
219
1350
77
45
843
680
205
384
773
220
249
198
213
367
185
236
229
651
184
163
40
304
182
316
198
977
89
138
526
279
136
200
514
14 256

19
31
194
28
82
88
486
26
112
74
83
83
60

Total
couple
families

553
287
951
384
1338
780
556
1474
299
122
130
514
520
2933
183
79
1877
1811
604
934
1580
489
612
344
500
749
478
547
489
1380
349
445
125
713
590
728
388
2034
270
281
1091
695
308
393
1118
33035

71
83
467
64
160
247
1148
59
355
151
196
197
139

M A A A N R R R R R R R R T Y T T T T T Y TN

Couple
family
with
children
under 15
Area
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 197
Battery Point 65
Bellerive 229
Berriedale 119
Bilackmans Bay 506
Bridgewater 347
Chigwell 193
Claremont 524
Clarendon Vale’ 139
Derwent Park 45
Fern Tree 46
Gagebrook 345
Geilston Bay 169
Glenorchy 932
Goodwood 75
Hobart 27
Howrah 466
Kingston 679
Lauderdale 243
Lenah Vailey 301
Lindisfarne 426
Lutana 160
Midway Point 239
Montrose 56
Moonah East 184
Moonah West 205
Mornington 173
Mount Nelson 177
Mount Stuart 162
New Town 444
North Hobart 112
Old Beach 214
Otago 55
Risdon Vale 259
Rokeby 244
Rosetta 215
Rosny-Montagu Bay 101
Sandy Bay 532
Seven Miie Beach 135
Sorell 89
South Hobart 320
Taroona 204
Tranmere 83
Warrane 124
West Hobart 370
Total 10 930
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 34
Cremorne 34
Dodges Ferry 215
Howden 25
Lewisham 57
Margate 115
New Norfolk 417
Opossum Bay 20
Pontville 158
Primrose Sands 52
Richmond 65
Snug 78
South Arm 49
24 ABS + HOBART SUBURBS,
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1 3 TYPE OF FAMILY

.‘.......‘....C""D.CQC..'(.DQ’..'.""Q.QS'..‘.....'.‘.0".."

One parent One parent One parent One parent Total Other Total
family family family family one parent families families
with with with with families
children dependent children non-
under 15 students under 15 dependent
(15-24) and children
Area dependent
students
(15-24)
AL R S T T T B I R N
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 39 9 7 23 78 5 636
Battery Point 30 15 0 14 59 10 356
Bellerive 75 26 10 55 166 13 1130
Berriedaie 47 6 3 17 73 4 461
Blackmans Bay 99 19 23 48 189 10 1537
Bridgewater 239 20 22 66 347 13 1140
Chigwell 85 9 9 54 157 14 727
Claremont 197 29 23 77 326 18 1818
Clarendon Vale - 134 14 17 28 193 4 496
Derwent Park 19 8 o} 22 49 4 175
Fern Tree 15 5 3 0 23 0 153
Gagebrook 239 10 12 26 287 9 810
Geilston Bay 33 5 12 18 68 9 597
Glenorchy 392 75 40 264 771 78 3782
Goodwood 31 6 7 33 17 6 266
Hobart 8 3 3 5 19 9 107
Howrah 132 33 24 83 272 22 2171
Kingston 197 38 50 75 360 15 2186
Lauderdale 48 7 9 23 87 - 5 696
Lenah Valley 89 17 19 34 159 20 1113
Lindisfarne 84 35 21 75 215 15 1810
Lutana 78 16 15 39 148 11 648
Midway Point 57 9 4 29 99 4 715
Montrose 25 8 3 19 55 6 405
Moonah East 82 18 13 51 164 21 685
Moonah West 92 18 12 52 174 19 942
Mornington 57 13 13 36 119 9 606
Mount Nelson 59 17 13 23 112 16 675
Mount Stuart 54 17 7 30 108 13 610
New Town 153 33 24 110 320 56 1766
North Hobart 56 11 6 24 97 19 465
Old Beach 18 5 3 8 34 0 479
Otago 3 0 0 3 6 0 131
Risdon Vale 139 10 7 68 224 18 955
Rokeby 152 13 11 40 216 7 813
Rosetta 63 10 8 29 110 . 7 845
Rosny-Montagu Bay 39 7 3 27 76 8 472
Sandy Bay 91 50 23 102 266 64 2364
Seven Mile Beach 16 3 (o} 0 19 0 289
Sorell 34 12 3 17 66 4 351
South Hobart 141 37 29 69 276 44 1411
Taroona 49 19 12 21 101 7 803
Tranmere 7 7 (o] 12 26 4 338
Warrane 102 10 10 73 195 20 608
West Hobart 141 31 16 68 256 37 1411
Total 3940 763 549 1990 7 242 677 40 954
Surrounding Towns or
Localities (a)
Collinsvale 6 4] (o} 3 9 0 80
Cremorne 9 3 0 5 17 0 100
Dodges Ferry 76 4 9 14 103 3 573
Howden 3 3 0] 4 10 (o] 74
Lewisham 21 0 (o} [¢] 21 o 181
Margate 21 0 3 5 29 4 280
New Norfolk 148 15 17 74 254 16 1418
Opossum Bay 6 3 0 3 12 0 71
Pontville 26 3 3 16 48 0 403
Primrose Sands 23 3 0 6 32 3 186
Richmond 8 3 3 7 21 o] 217
Snug 16 3 0 12 31 3 231
South Arm 3 3 0 3 9 0 148
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1 4 FAMILY INCOME

B O RS R SN RS EG SRS RO RN RS RS SRS RS RS ESEREERE RS NB RS RN ERE RS E RSO R R

INCOME RANGE ($ PER WEEK)

Negative Nil 1- , 40- 80- 120- 160- 200- 300- 400-
Area income income 39 79 119 159 199 299 399 499
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 3 o} 0 0 3 3 3 40 47 38
Battery Point 3 3 ] 0 0 3 7 27 23 30
Bellerive 0 0 0 o] 0 3 3 g0 99 102
Berriedale o] 0 0 ] 0 3 7 50 40 49
Blackmans Bay 0 0 0 3 o} 4 14 97 103 114
Bridgewater 0 3 0 0 0 20 34 180 182 128
Chigweli 0 0 0 o] 3 7 10 112 74 81
Claremont 0 3 3 4 4 10 23 203 187 195
Clarendon Vale 0 0 o] ] 3 11 22 87 80 61
Derwent Park 3 o] 0 0 ¢} o] 3 28 30 24
Fern Tree o] 0 o} o 0 ] 0 7 9 9
Gagebrook o} o] 0 o] 3 13 45 175 161 108
Geilston Bay 0] 3 o] 0 0 (o] 5 33 42 54
Glenorchy 7 4 0 4 5 25 52 486 388 386
Goodwood 0 3 0 (o] 3 7 35 33 25
Hobart o] 0 3 0 0 3 3 7 9 6
Howrah 0 7 3 o] 0 10 19 125 166 167
Kingston 0 0 3 0 0 8 23 157 189 186
Lauderdale 0 0 0 (0] 0 3 6 a4 a7 44
Lenah Valley 3 6 3 3 0 0 8 51 75 88
Lindisfarne 5 3 o] (o} 0 9 18 112 120 150
Lutana 0 0 0 o] [o} 3 9 78 65 63
Midway Point 0 3 0 0 0 3 8- 72 48 63
Montrose [¢] 3 o] 0 3 4 3 43 39 54
Moonah East 0 0] 3 o 0 5 12 97 92 67
Moonah West 0 0 0 0 3 3 25 111 97 79
Mornington 0 0 0 0 3 3 9 61 62 54
Mount Neison 0 5 0 3 0 4 9 42 42 41
Mount Stuart 0 0 0 (o} 0 3 10 33 48 30
New Town 0 5 3 3 0 5 23 146 157 167
North Hobart o] 3 0 o} 0 3 8 35 42 40
Old Beach o] 0 o] 4] 0 o] 3 28 24 33
Otago o} 3 0 0 0 0 3 5 4 8
Cremorne [o] o] (o] 3 3 10 22 126 119 107
Rokeby o] 4 (o] o} 0 11 21 104 95 100
Rosetta 3 0 (o} 0 0 7 6 61 56 88
Rosny-Montagu Bay o] (o] o o] 0 3 6 34 42 44
Sandy Bay 4 10 4 3 5 10 12 92 108 156
Seven Mile Beach 0 [o] 0 o] 0 0 3 13 15 13
Soreli 3 0 0 o 0 3 3 52 38 29
South Hobart 0 4 0o 3 3 9 9 108 113 105
Taroona 0 3 o o] o] 0 3 27 42 60
Tranmere o] 0 3 o 0 o] 3 9 19 29
Warrane o] 0 o] o [¢] 9 18 126 104 72
West Hobart 0 3 o] 3 0 3 18 102 111 118
Total 34 81 28 32 44 239 558 3751 3686 3665
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 0 0 (o] o] o] o] 3 7 6 6
Cremorne o] 3 0 (0] [¢] [¢] o] 7 11 9
Dodges Ferry 0 5 0 0 0 5 6 68 72 60
Howden 0 0 0 o] (¢} (o} 0 5 3 8
Lewisham 0 0 o] 0 o] 3 0 19 21 21
Margate 0 [o] 0 0 (¢} 0 3 14 30 24
New Norfolk 3 0 0 3 0 16 23 190 152 150
Opossum Bay 0 0 o 0 (0] [0] 0 8 6 9
Pontville 0 3 0 0 [0} 0 5 24 32 37
Primrose Sands 0 [o] o] o} 0 0 4 34 21 29
Richmond 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 22 7 22
Snug 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 15 23 31
South Arm 0 3 0 0 0 0 (o] 12 10 12
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1 4 FAMILY INCOME
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Area

INCOME RANGE ($ PER WEEK)
500- 600- 700-
599 699 799

CE P EETAEATES SRS S S

Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry
Battery Point
Bellerive
Berriedale
Blackmans Bay
Bridgewater
Chigweli
Claremont
Clarendon Vale
Derwent Park
Fern Tree
Gagebrook
Geilston Bay
Glenorchy
Goodwood
Hobart
Howrah
Kingston
Lauderdale
Lenah Valley
Lindisfarne
Lutana
Midway Point
Montrose
Moonah East
Moonah West
Mornington
Mount Nelson
Mount Stuart
New Town
North Hobart
Old Beach
Otago
Risdon Vale
Rokeby
Rosetta
Rosny-Montagu Bay
Sandy Bay
Seven Mile Beach
Sorell
South Hobart
Taroona
Tranmere
Warrane
West Hobart
Total

53
24
80
26
99
103
70
156
45
15
10
68
30
329
27

139
141
45
74
121
52
58
36
69
75
61
43
25
107
22
27

89
80
60
40
106
19
27
81
46
18
63
89
2962

Surrounding Towns or

Localities
Collinsvale
Cremorne
Dodges Ferry
Howden
Lewisham
Margate

New Norfolk
Opossum Bay
Pontville
Primrose Sands
Richmond
Snug

South Arm

122

60
16
75
30
112
105
83
164
41
16

46
56
319
28
18
167
157
61
86
126
45
72
34
57
77
54
41
32
134
32
44

87
61
71
30
126
22
33
104
42
24
43
78
3127

49

i8
33
118

125
22

35
42
249
15

120
152
44
74
89
43
57
34
50
60
47
29
42
104
25
a1

69
50
44
36
116
18
26
75
38
22
27
87
2532

o]

47

12
24
84

38

14

17
12

76
37
135
67
205
81
63
232
25
10
20
28
94
461
24
14
287
290
87
156
224
73
120
32
84
99
85
70
86
199
47
87
14
96
81
123
45
235
60
36
158
89
41
40
156
4772

i3
16
71
12
29
43
132

56
19
27
24
13

110
36
159
49
52
129
16
12
18
12
74
283
17

190
182
78
107
159
62
62
24
46
62
a7
48
62
155
56
66
15
56
57
81
35
165
35
23
131
67
32
21
111
3310

27

19
20
100

33
16
23
15
22

67
34
99
38
165
34
34
96
10

11

49
230

227
203
76
142
192
34
42
28
19
70
38
67
69
160
49
52
24
44
41
76
45
234
37
16
132
101
49
12
129
3306

10
29
13
16
73
40
18

11
11

1,500- 2,000
1,999 or more

27 13
26 46
69 52
19 10
98 64
18 7
3 8
54 13
0 3

0 3
18 8
3 4
34 11
91 36
5 0

8 3
148 97
123 69
46 19
74 36
147 87
20 12
20 - 4
15 4
7 5
49 15
11 4
61 62
53 31
127 74
32 16
23 7
12 8
23 7
12 3
45 15
36 14
235 360
22 7
7 4
102 86
94 62
29 13
8 3
142 91
2196 1496
0 0o

3 6
10 5
5 3

3 0
10 6
57 24
0 5
17 3
0 0

8 6

7 0
10 0

Not
stated

65
46
151
43
210
118
77
217
63
25
29
103
63
425
33

290
293

95
127
241

79
52
69
120

106
81
207
56
49
15

89
105
61
383
34
44
188
122
50
62
174
5113

8
16
77

9
17
29

168

6
42
19
26
28
19

TOTAL

636
367
1130
459
1535
1135
730
1818
489
184
157
811
590
3780
267
109
2162
2176
695
1113
1803

711
408
682
945

673
605
1776

131
857
809

471
2364
298
344
1411
796
341
608
1415
40932

80
103
575

77
184
280

1415

67
402
183
215
225
145
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1 5 TENURE TYPE (a)

...I.DC.'."......."..Q.l......I‘.‘C.Ql'..‘ll..".ﬁ&ﬁ..Ct‘l.‘..t

Fully Being Being Rented Being Being Other Not Total  Unoccupied Total
owned purchased purchased occupied  occupied stated  occupled dwellings private
under rent under dwellings dwellings
a free alife
Area rent/buy ’ tenure
scheme scheme
Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry 315 341 5 119 3 0 3 14 800 46 846
Battery Point 291 104 0 440 10 5 5 56 911 160 1071
Bellerive 915 394 7 461 17 10 6 33 1843 170 2013
Berriedale 298 173 3 130 5 3 3 16 631 53 684
Blackmans Bay 841 736 3 305 14 4 8 54 1 965 120 2085
Bridgewater 211 321 40 812 5 0 0 45 1434 83 1517
Chigwell 311 321 44 357 3 0 3 39 1078 82 1160
Claremont 883 786 55 648 12 7 5 72 2468 166 2634
Clarendon Vale 58 107 9 403 3 0 0 17 597 39 636
Derwent Park 111 55 9 98 4 0 3 14 294 31 325
Fern Tree 85 85 0 20 o] 0] 0 14 204 14 218
Gagebrook 23 84 9 812 3 0 0 24 955 66 1021
Geilston Bay 341 290 0 92 3 o} 0 15 741 45 786
Glenorchy 2209 1422 52 1833 41 20 8 256 5841 377 6218
Goodwood 109 91 12 151 3 0 3 13 382 22 404
Hobart 53 31 0 166 9 0 3 33 295 71 366
Howrah 1551 755 7 404 23 7 6 70 2823 237 3060
Kingston 1186 933 11 751 30 11 21 88 3031 210 3241
Lauderdale 386 364 0 84 10 3 3 20 870 60 930
tenah Valley 642 500 4 306 15 8 9 36 1520 104 1624
Lindisfarne 1295 747 7 465 14 5 12 74 2619 205 2824
Lutana 380 232 0 298 10 3 6 19 948 61 1009
Midway Point 342 359 4 166 4 0 3 20 898 60 958
Montrose 362 136 3 172 3 3 3 28 710 49 759
Moonah East 452 284 6 307 5 8 5 28 1095 114 1209
Moonah West 600 311 7 452 16 7 4 56 1453 131 1584
Mornington 197 277 30 267 3 0 4 18 796 53 849
Mount Nelson 426 244 3 331 16 0 0 29 1049 109 1158
Mount Stuart 385 281 0 341 15 7 3 38 1070 96 1166
New Town 1299 664 6 1152 41 15 8 139 3324 441 3765
North Hobart 234 204 3 455 19 4 6 66 991 145 1136
Old Beach 140 358 4 29 3 0 ] 14 548 18 566
Otago 77 66 0 6 0 [0} [ 5 154 13 167
Risdon Vale 332 442 59 355 8 0 3 44 1243 52 1295
Rokeby 187 321 29 460 7 o} 0 11 1015 75 1090
Rosetta 530 323 3 223 7 o} 6 32 1124 79 1203
Rosny-Montagu Bay 312 163 4 143 5 3 3 17 650 53 703
Sandy Bay 1964 685 7 1286 61 50 17 159 4229 500 4729
Seven Mile Beach 128 186 0 27 3 0 0 . 8 352 29 381
Sorell 198 127 4 114 3 0 0 14 460 36 496
South Hobart 939 584 3 950 34 13 15 125 2663 301 2964
Taroona 547 312 3 156 8 10 4 23 1063 94 1157
Tranmere 221 150 0 28 3 3 3 11 419 25 444
Warrane 211 201 41 423 0 0 [¢] 39 915 54 969
West Hobart 829 643 6 1087 30 15 16 123 2749 278 3027
Total 23 406 16 193 502 18 085 531 224 210 2 069 61 220 5227 66 447
Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale 40 49 0 8 5 3 0 0 105 8 113
Cremorne 46 57 0 22 3 3 3 4 138 52 190
Dodges Ferry 258 323 7 156 23 0 5 37 809 438 1247
Howden 54 36 0 6 [0} 0 0 3 99 4 103
Lewisham 101 104 0 36 3 0 0 9 253 92 345
Margate 141 150 0 62 4 3 o} 8 368 22 390
New Norfolk 771 483 31 523 16 7 10 81 1922 153 2075
Opossum Bay 49 32 0 14 5 0 3 4 107 133 240
Pontville 195 222 3 57 6 o] 5 9 497 24 521
Primrose Sands 143 100 4 38 8 o] 3 22 318 477 795
Richmond 145 86 3 42 3 4 4 11 298 35 333
Snug 142 112 3 33 3 o} 3 9 305 17 322
South Arm 89 79 0 13 5 3 o 10 199 95 294
(a) Tenure type is only applicable to occupied private dwellings.
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DWELLING STRUCTURE (a)

.‘.D'Q‘.DQ.‘.DGQQ.b'ﬂ“’d.'Q’..lﬂ’ﬁ‘l"G.(‘Q.l.t*ﬁ.'....l.’.ﬁ‘ﬂl.'
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Hobart Suburbs
Austins Ferry
Battery Point
Bellerive
Berriedale
Btackmans Bay
Bridgewater
Chigwell
Claremont
Clarendon Vale
Derwent Park
Fern Tree
Gagebrook
Geilston Bay
Glenorchy
Goodwood
Hobart
Howrah
Kingston
Lauderdale
Lenah Valley
Lindisfarne
Lutana
Midway Point
Montrose
Moonah East
Moonah West
Mornington
Mount Nelson
Mount Stuart
New Town
North Hobart
Old Beach
Otago
Risdon Vale
Rokeby
Rosetta
Rosny-Montagu Bay
Sandy Bay
Seven Mile Beach
Sorell
South Hobart
Taroona
Tranmere
Warrane
West Hobart
Total

Surrounding Towns or
Localities
Collinsvale
Cremorne
Dodges Ferry
Howden
Lewisham
Margate

New Norfolk
Opossum Bay
Pontville
Primrose Sands
Richmond
Snug

South Arm

(a) Dwelling structure is only applicable to private dwellings.

fw R v e ox

Separate Semi- Flat, unit Flat, unit
house detached, or or
row or apartment apartment

terrace inalor attached

house, 2 storey toa

townhouse block house

773 39 12 6
377 200 196 37
1532 123 258 49 23
538 61 35 0 4
1875 89 95 3 8
1350 56 95 0 0
847 248 44 o] (0]

2 105 352 141 o] 6
552 23 52 (o} 0
285 3 17 o} 0]
213 0 (¢} 0 3
970 5 21 5 0
752 20 0 0 0

4 451 489 994 5 49
364 10 18 0 3
104 68 67 4 0
2779 101 126 0 21
2710 188 260 9 15
910 0 0 0 4
1427 38 130 8 13
2433 150 145 5 35
848 55 69 11 12
877 17 48 o] 10
523 19 198 (o} 5
1025 48 56 20 8
1056 183 266 6 24
717 105 14 (o} [0}
800 92 207 24
813 146 91 67
2412 245 634 40
592 271 124 46
537 6 15 4
156 6 0 0
1204 55 8 3
948 51 86 0
1032 97 43 18
630 50 5 12
2998 380 668 84
379 0 0 0
466 9 19 0
1933 269 479 73
1046 55 31 10
425 0 7 4
848 114 4 3
1990 248 459 76
51 602 4 784 6 237 750
112 0 0 (o} 0
183 o] 0 0 0
1178 0 0 o} 0
106 0 0 o} ¢}
332 0 4 o} 0
376 0 0 (o} 3
1769 38 202 8 0
192 45 0 0 o}
485 12 17 0 (¢}
703 0 3 0 0
291 6 8 0 0
292 0 0 0 (¢}
275 0 0 0 [

[l el ]

w
®

OOOOOOO;OOOAOOOOOOOOOOO\I(»OOOO\!NOMOOOOOOOO
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[+ 4]
~

O WwWomwhrLrOoO w o
P-3
OO0OO0CO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O®OO

o o

House or
flat
attached
toa

shop,
office, etc.

N
o W

N
WU HONOOCWWWNOOOO N

’'S

N =
CUHEOOON

2
3

OB OOOOCOWO®O

31

o W

20

(=]

20

332

NO0OO0OO0OO0OO

20

(=]

4
3
13
4
0

Not
stated

11
28
19

i3
17
19
15

i3

8
12

105

44
24
47

33

s~

26
43

16
18

106

28

21

»

122

47
11

58

1001

38

w

14

o O

20

> O b

Total

private
dwellings

844
1057
2011

680
2083
1518
1158
2626

638

321

222
1019

787
6211

405

338
3060
3237

928
1625
2816
1009

956

754
1207
1583

845
1156
1166
3737
1121

565

170
1295
1092
1198

697
4720

494
2946
1156

436

975
3013

66 257

112
186
1246
106
343
389
2059
240
518
799
328
320
2903
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EXPLANATORY NOTES
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SCOPE AND COVERAGE

1 The 1996 Census,of Population and Housing was held on 6 August 1996. The
first Census was held in 1911 and since 1961 a census has been taken every five
years, a frequency which is specified in the Census and Statistics Act 1905. The
objective of the Census is to measure accurately the number and characteristics
of people in Australia on Census night, and the dwellings in which they live.

2 The Census aims to count every person who spent Census night in Australia.
This includes Australian residents in Antarctica and people in the territories of
Jervis Bay, Cocos (Keeling) Islands and Christmas Island. The other Australian
External Territories, Norfolk Island and minor islands such as Heard and
McDonald Islands, are outside the scope of the Australian Census. The only
group of people who spend Census night in Australia but are excluded from the
Census are foreign diplomats and their families.

3 The Census includes people on vessels in or between Australian ports, on
board long distance trains, buses or aircraft and on oil or gas rigs off the
Australian coast. People entering Australia before midnight on Census night are
counted while people leaving an Australian port for an overseas destination
before midnight on Census night are not. Visitors to Australia are included
regardless of how long they have been in the country or how long they plan to
stay. However, for people who intend to be in Australia less than six months only
basic demographic data are available. The Census includes people camping out
and the homeless.

4 All private dwellings, except diplomatic dwellings, are included in the Census,
whether occupied or unoccupied. Caravans in caravan parks, manufactured
homes in Manufactured Home Estates and self-care units in Accommodation for
the Retired or Aged are counted only if occupied. Occupied non-private
dwellings, such as hospitals, prisons, hotels, etc. are also included.

5 Details about the 1996 Census content, collection operations, confidentiality
and privacy protection, processing and evaluation activities are contained in 1996
Census of Population and Housing: Nature and Content of the Census (Cat no.
2008.0).

ABS POPULATION ESTIMATES

6 This publication contains population counts based on where people were
counted on Census night, which may not have been where they usually lived.
The Census can provide person counts based on place of usual residence at the
geographic level of Statistical Local Area (SLA).

7 Official ABS population estimates (estimated resident population) are also

separately available from the ABS. The estimates are based on Census counts

that have been adjusted to:

B include people who were in Australia on Census night but were missed in the
census;

® include Australian residents who were temporarily overseas on Census night
(these people were not within scope of the census); and

®  exclude overseas visitors counted in the Census who were not usual residents
of Australia.

Estimated resident populations are not available below the SLA geographical
level.

8 The adjusted Census count is then updated quarterly using demographic
statistics. These are statistics on births, deaths, and overseas and internal
migration.
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EXPLANATORY NOTES continued

9 ABS population estimates are published in Australian Demographic Statistics
(cat. no. 3101.0), produced quarterly, and in Population by Age and Sex:
Australian States and Territories (Cat. no. 3201.0) produced annually.

10 The ABS also provides projections (based on different assumptions as to
future fertility, mortality and migration of the resident population of Australia,
States and Territories. These projections are published approximately biennially
in Projections of the Populations of Australia, States and Territories (Cat. no.
3222.0).

DATA LIMITATIONS

11 Census data are subject to a number of inaccuracies resulting from errors by

respondents or mistakes in collection or processing. Whilst many of these are

corrected by careful processing procedures, some still remain. The effect of the

remaining errors is generally slight, although it may be more important for small

groups in the population. The main kinds of error are:

¥ Partial non-response: In some cases where an answer is not provided to a
question, an answer is imputed (often from other information on the form).
In other cases a 'not stated' code is allocated.

® Processing error: While such errors can occur in any processing system,
quality management is used continuously to improve the quality of processed
data, and to identify and correct data of unacceptable quality.

® Random adjustment: table cells containing small values areTandomly adjusted
or suppressed to avoid releasing information about particular individuals,
families, or households. The effects of these adjustments are statistically
insignificant.

® Respondent error: Because processing procedures cannot detect or repair all
errors made by people in completing the forms, some remain in final data.

® Undercount: Although the Census aims to count each person, there are some
people who are missed and others are counted more than once. The data in
this publication are not adjusted for the net undercount.

12 Further information on data quality is provided progressively in Census
Update and in 1996 Census Data Quality Working Papers.

OVERSEAS VISITORS

13 Data for overseas visitors (who intend to be in Australia for less than six
months) are restricted to age, sex and marital status. In this publication overseas
visitors contribute only to the male, female and total person counts.

CALCULATIONS OF PROPORTIONS

14 When calculating the proportion of the population with a particular
characteristic 'Not stated' responses have been excluded from the denominator.
For example, in the summary of findings, the proportion of Australian-born was
calculated by dividing the number of people who stated that they were
Australian-born by the total population (excluding those who did not report their
birthplace) and expressing the result as a percentage.
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EXPLANATORY NOTES continued
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CALCULATION OF MEDIANS

15 A median is a mid value which divides a population distribution into two,
with half the observations falling below it and half above it. Unlike averages
(means) medians are not usually skewed by extreme observations.

16 There are a number of issues to be aware of:
B The categories 'Not stated’, 'Overseas visitor', and 'Not applicable’ are not
included in the calculation of medians.

® If the median is calculated on a classification containing ranges and a range is
open-ended and the median falls within that category, the median is set to the
number in the label. For example, in the calculation of median family income,
if the median falls in the last range in this example $2,000 or more, $2,000 is
allocated as the median.

® 'Nil income' and 'Negative income' are set to 0.

THE SUBURBS

17 The suburb boundaries in this publication are unofficial and may not conform to

boundaries recognised by other bodies and users. They have, however, been developed

in consultation with local government authorities and with reference to the Tasmanian

Towns Street Atlas published by Tasmap.

In the absence of official boundaries, the suburbs in this publication have been defined
by adding together census collection districts (CDs). CDs are the smallest geographic
units used to collect, process and output census data. As such, any suburban boundaries

produced from them are, in many cases, compromises.
The boundaries used are shown on the map on pages 16 and 17.

The Appendix on pages 33 to 35 shows which 1996 CDs comprise the suburbs of Hobart
and the surrounding towns or localities.

SYMBOLS AND OTHER USAGES

18 The following abbreviation is used in this publication:

n.a. not available
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APPENDIX
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Hobart Suburbs - 1996 Collection Districts Aggregation List

Suburb 1996 Collection Districts
Austins Ferry 6040405,07,09,12
Battery Point 6050507,08

6050708,09,10,11

Bellerive 6051501,02,03,04,06,08,09,10,12

Berriedale 6040513,14

6040611
Blackmans Bay 6041301,02,03,08,09,10,11,13,14
Bridgewater 6032301,02,03,04,05,06,11
Chigwell 6040502,03,04,10,11
Claremont 6040403,04,06,08,10,11

6040501,05,06,07,08 -

Clarendon Vale 6051602,05,11
Derwent Park 6040705,06

Fern Tree 6050806,07
Gagebrook 6032307,08,09,10,12
Geilston Bay 6051405,06,08,11
Glenorchy 6040601,02,05,06,09

6040801,02,04,05,06
6040901,02,03,04,05,06,07,08,09,10,11,12
6041701,05,08,09,10,11

Goodwood 6041706,07

Hobart 6050503,05,06,
6050601,02,03

Howrah 6051101,02,03,04,05,06,07,0812,13,14
6051507

6051705,06,08

Kingston 6041107,08,09
6041207,08,09,10,11,12,14
6041304,05,06,07,12

Lauderdale 6051603,04
6052205

L R R R R R I R R I R R R R T T N N T T I T Ty

ABS - HOBART SUBURBS, TASMANIA ¢+ 2026.6 * 1996 33



APPENDIX continued
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Hobart Suburbs - 1996 Collection Districts Aggregation List

Lenah Valley 6050301,02,03,04,08,10,11

Lindisfarne 6051202,06,07,08,11,13
6051401,03,04,07,09,10

Lutana 6040707,08,09,10,12

Midway Point 6051802,03,06,08

Montrose 6041702,04

Moonah East

6040701,02,03,04,11,13

Moonah West 6040803,07,08,09,10,11,12
Mornington 6051505,11

6051703,04
Mount Nelson 6050901,02,03,08

Mount Stuart 6050207,08,12
6050309
6050401

New Town 6050101,02,03,04,05,06,07,08,09,10,11
6050209,10,13
6050305,06,07

North Hobart 6050201,02,03,04,05,06,11

Old Beach 6032204,05,09

Otago 6051301

Risdon Vale 6051303,07,08,09,10,11
6051402

Rokeby 6051606,07,08,09,10

Rosetta 6040603,04,07,08,10

Rosny-Montagu Bay

Sandy Bay

Seven Mile Beach

Sorell

......................

6051203,04,05,12
6050704,05,06,07,12,13,14
6050904,05,06,07
6051001,02,03,04,05,06,07,08,09
6051707,09

6051804,07
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APPENDIX continued
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Hobart Suburbs - 1996 Collection Districts Aggregation List

South Hobart 6050504,09
6050701,02,03
6050802,03,04,08,09,10,11,12,13,14

Taroona 6041201,02,03,04,13,15

Tranmere 6051109,10,11

Warrane 6051201,09,10
6051702

West Hobart 6050402,03,04,05,06,07,08,09,10,11,12
6050501,02

Urban centres/localities - 1996 Collection Districts Aggregation List

Urban Centre/Locality 1996 Collection Districts
Collinsvale 6040512

Cremorne 6052207

Dodges Ferry 6051901,02,03,04,08

Howden 6041106

Lewisham 6051906,07

Margate 6041107,11

New Norfolk 6040301,02,03,04,05,06,07,08,09,11,12
Opossum Bay 6052208

Pontville 6032202,03,07

Primrose Sands 6052005,06,08

Richmond 6051305

Snug 6041410

South Arm 6052209
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GLOSSARY
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General descriptions of terms and concepts used in this publication are provided
below. Tables are also footnoted where applicable for additional clarity. Detailed
definitions of classifications and concepts are available in the 1996 Census
Dictionary (Cat. no. 2901.0).

Dwelling A dwelling is a building or structure in which people live. This can be a building,
such as a house; part of a building, such as a flat; or it can be a caravan or tent,
humpy or park bench. Houses under construction, derelict houses, vacant tents,
or converted garages, are not counted in the Census.

There are private and non-private dwellings.

A private dwelling is normally a house, flat, part of a house, or even a room; but
can also be a house attached to, or rooms above, shops or offices; an occupied
caravan or unit in a caravan park or craft in a marina; occupied dwellings in a
Manufactured Home Estate; occupied self-care unit in Accommodation for the
Retired or Aged; a houseboat; or tent if it is standing on its own block of land. An
occupied caravan situated on a residential allotment is also classed as a private
dwelling. Private dwellings can be either occupied or unoccupied.

Non-private dwellings are those dwellings not included above, which provide a
communal or transitory type of accommodation. These dwellings include hotels,
motels, guest houses, prisons, religious and charitable institutions, defence
establishments, hospitals and other communal dwellings. Only occupied
non-private dwellings are included in the Census.

Income  People aged 15 years or more are asked to state their usual gross weekly income,
which is the income before tax, superannuation, health insurance, or other
deductions are made. Gross income includes family allowance, family allowance
supplement, pensions, unemployment benefits, student allowances, maintenance
(child support), superannuation, wages, salary, overtime, dividends, rents
received. interest received, business or farm income (less operation expenses)
and worker's compensation received.
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For more information . . .

The ABS publishes a wide range of statistics and other information on Australia's
economic and social conditions. Details of what is available in various publications
and other products can be found in the ABS Catalogue of Publications and Products
available from all ABS Offices.

ABS Products and Services

Many standard products are available from ABS bookshops located in each State

and Territory. In addition to these products, information tailored to the needs of
clients can be obtained on a wide range of media by contacting your nearest ABS
Office. The ABS also provides a Subscription Service for standard products and some
tailored information services.

National Dial-a-Statistic Line
0055 86 400

Steadycom P/L: premium rate 25¢/20 secs.

This number gives 24-hour access, 365 days a year, for a range of important economic
statistics including the CPI.
Internet

http://www.abs.gov.au

A wide range of ABS information is available via the Internet, with basic statistics
available for each State, Territory and Australia. We also have Key National Indicators,
ABS product release details and other information of general interest.

Sales and Inquiries
client.services@abs.gov.au

National Mail Order Service (02) 6252 5249
Subscription Service 1300 366 323

Information Inquiries  Bookshop Sales

CANBERRA (02) 6252 6627 (02) 6207 0326
SYDNEY (02) 9268 4611 (02) 9268 4620
MELBOURNE (03) 9615 7755 (03) 9615 7755
BRISBANE (07) 32226351 (07) 3222 6350
PERTH (08) 9360 5140 (08) 9360 5307
ADELAIDE (08) 8237 7100 (08) 8237 7582
HOBART (03) 6222 5800 (03) 6222 5800
DARWIN (08) 8943 2111 (08) 8943 2111

Client Services, ABS, PO Box 10, Belconnen ACT 2616
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